Chu, Eva, Env. Health

]
From: Chu, Eva, Env. Health
Sent: October 04, 2001 2:36 PM
To: 'Headlee, Chuck’
Subject: Custom Alloy Scrap Sales

Hi Chuck,

Hers are some comments on CASS' response letter dated Sep 5, 2001.

A 4. Our letters dated April 3, 1989 and November 16, 1989 stated that "soil directly under the fence line of the
property along 26th St was clearly soaked with oil" and "much of the sidewalk area along 26th St., including two
PG&E utility vaults, is contaminated with waste oil, and the responsibility for cleaning up this contamination rests
with Custom Alloy and ITP."

A 5. The RBSLs are used inappropriately. Surface soi at the site contained up to 40,000ppm TOG and
24.000ppm TPHd (in 11/16/89 letter} and soil from the tank pit contained 340ppm TPHg and 7,400ppm TPHd
(5/10/90 letter), as well as free product in wells MW-1 and MW-2.

C 7. CASS did not provide a site plan, no detailed description of chemicals used and how stored.

C 9. No boring logs. Reports provided does not summarize all past investigtion results.

Please let me know if you need copies of the above referenced Alameda County letters.

Will you be requesting additional information from CASS?

Thanks again for your help.

evachu

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

{510) 567-6762

(510) 337-9335 fax
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Custom Alloy Scrap Sales
Attn: Mr. Chal Sulprizio
2730 Peralta Street.

Oakland, CA 94607

SUBJECT:  Request for Technical Report on Site History - Property at 2730 Peralta Street,
QOakland, Alameda County

Dear Mr. Sulpnizio:

This letter requests that you submit site history information for the above referenced site. As

explained below, this information will assist Board staff with its investigation of groundwater

pollution in the site vicinity. Please submit a technical report to this office by September 9, 2001,
" containing the information histed below.

Background:

The business at the site engages in the sale, manufacture, smelting, and supply of metal alloys,
scrap metals, various aluminum scrap, and scrap products. The site is located in a mixed
mndustrial and residential zone.

Information provided by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH)
indicates that there are two underground storage tanks (USTs) used for diesel and gasoline in
separate pits and two above ground storage tanks used for diesel and propane at different
locations at the site. Oils, lubricants and mineral spirits are collected and stored in 55-gallon
drums.

In February 1989 an inspection by the ACDEH at the facility identified significant contamination
from waste oil. Stained soil was found adjacent to both Custom Alloy Scrap Sales (CASS) and
Industrial Tumning Processors. Free product was present in two PG&E utility vaults along the
sidewalk of 26™ Street. Other violations noted were lack of business plan, no permit for USTs,
no manifest/receipts for disposal of waste o1l and solvent were available for inspection, no
secondary containment for hazardous waste storage, no monitoring records for USTs, no tank
tightness test records. '

Soil samples collected in the stained areas contained up to 40,000 ppm total oil and grease
(TOG), 24,000 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), and lead and copper
concentrations above hazardous waste thresholds.

The energy challenge facing Califomnia is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption. Foralist ]
of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our Web-site at http//www.swreb.ca.gov

Gray Davis

Governor
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Custom Alloy Scrap Sales . .

Tn March 1989 a tank tightness test was performed on the 10,000-gallon diesel UST at the site.
The product piping connecting the tank to the pump dispenser did not pass a pressure test.

A follow-up inspection was conducted by ACDEH in October 1989. No action was taken on a
majarity of violations noted in February 1989. In December 1989 a work plan was submutted to
address environmental concerns at the site. Soil borings were proposed for the collection of soil
and grab water samples. The workplan was not acceptable to ACDEH. An amended workplan
was requested and submitted by MacKinnon Environmental Consulting (MEC) in March 1950.
The workplan was implemented and documented in a June 22, 1990, report by MEC.

In April 1990 the two USTs (a 4,000-galion gasoline tank from undemeath 28" Strect and a
10,000-gallon diesel tank within the facility property) werc removed. Soil samples collected
from the tank pits contained up to 340 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and
7,400 ppm TPHd. Stockpiled soil was re-used to backfill the excavations.

Six groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-6, were installed at the site between June
1990 and August 1994. Lead, zinc, and chromium were found in soil collected from boring B-10
at 12 feet below ground surface (bgs). Releases from the USTs at CASS are believed fo be
responsible for the free product found in PG&E vaults ncar the site. Limited gronndwater
monitoring has been completed for the site. Free product has been noted in wells MW-1 and
- MW-2, In July 1994 Soak Ease (free product collection devises) were installed in these wells.
No reports have been submitted for additional fieldwork that may have been completed afier
September 1994, ' :

Regional Water Quality Control Board Requeét

Please submit a technical report containing the following information by September 9, 2001.
1..  The period of time that Custom Alloy Scrap Sales has owned the property.

2. For cach lessee that has operated st the site during this peﬁod, a description of: (a) the

period of time that they operated at the property, (b) the lessee's name and current mailing
address, {c) a contact person-and their current phone nimber, and (d) the nature of the

lessee’s business.

3. The narne, current mailing address, contact person, and current phone numnber for any other
prior property owners or operators, to the extent that this information is known or
reasonably available,

4. A description of the sources consulted to respond to the above items (e.g. written records,

former employees, local agency files). , :
5. A detailed description of your operations at the property during this period.

6. A list of chemicals stored, used, handled, produced, recycled, or disposed at the property
during this period. The list should indicate any chemicals that were stored, used, or
disposed as hazardous waste. This list should also indicate the maximum quantity of each

chemical used on the property per year.
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Custom Alloy Scrap Sales . : .

7. A detailed descnptzon of the nature and location of chemical storage, chemical handling,
chemical treatment, or chemical disposal at the property. Key information should be shown
on a facility map.

8. Information on any past chemical spills or releases at the property during this period,
including chemical type, release location, and any remedial action taken.

9. Copies of all environmental investigation reports and all groundwater monitoring reports.

10. A summary of all past investigations, including Phase I Environmental Assessment resuits.
Soil and groundwater quality data should be tabulated. In addition, soil and groundwater
data should be plotted on a site map. Include data from on-site and off-site investigations
and subsequent monitoring events. Relevant data from nearby sites should be included.

10. A statement that the information provided in response to the above items is full, true, and
correct, under penalty of perjury.

This request for a technical report is made pursuant to Water Code Section 13267, which allows the
Board to require technical reports from persons whose activities may have an impact on water
quality. You may be subject to administrative civil liability of up to $1,000 per day pursuant to
Water Code Section 13268 if you fail to respond, respond late, or submit an inadequate response.
Any extension in the above deadline must be confirmed in writing by Board staff.

If you have any questions conceming this letter, please contact Chuck Headlee of my staff at
(510} 622-2433, cth@rb2.swrcb.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

ZINJIL & BW%LMH‘-

Loreita K. Barsamian
Executive Qfficer

cc: Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Ms. Susan Torrence

Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
7677 Oakport St, Suite 650

Oakland, CA 94621

The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption. Fora list 3 .
of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our Web-site at http://www.swrch.ca.gov



ALAMEDA COUNTY . '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Aiameda, CA 84502-6577

September 5, 2000 ' {510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-2335

Stib 2360

Mr. Chal Suprizio
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales
2730 Peralta Street
Qakland, CA 94807

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Sulprizio:

On January 10, March 1, May 19 and July 3, 2000, the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division, sent you letters requesting that quarterly
groundwater monitoring be reinstated and that technical reports be provided that detailed the work
performed to date in the investigation of soil and water contamination {(due to the unauthorized
release of fuel products) at 2730 Peralta Street, Oakland, CA. As of the date of this letter,
however, we have not received any technical reports requested. Therefore, this letter constitutes a
Final Notice that you are in violation of specific laws and that the technical report is due,

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety Code, underground storage tank
closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates the contamination
resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you, as the responsible party, are in violation of this
section of the Code, for which Section 25299 specifies civil penalties of up to $5,000, for each day
of violation. - Also, failure to furnish technical reports regarding documented or potential
groundwater contamination violates Section 13267(b} of the California Water Code. The Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) can impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day that such
a violation continues.

You are required to submit the technical reports for the site to this office within 15 days from the
date of this letter or by September 21,2000. Failure to respond will result in referral of this case to
the RWQCB or Alameda County District Attorney to consider for enforcement action. Modification
of required tasks or extensions of stated deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this

" agency or the RWQCB.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510} 567-6762.

RN

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Pat O’Brien, CASS 2730 Peralta Street, Oakland, CA 94607
John Creighton, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office (QIC 21001)
Chuck Headlee, SF-RWQCBE cass-6




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

StiD 2360 11371 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
July 3, 2000 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. William Wick

Crosby, Heafey, Roach & May
1999 Harrison Street
Oakland, CA 94612-3573

RE:  Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, 2730 Peralta Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Wick:

This letter is in response to your letter of June 23, 2000. Please explain to your ¢lient at
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales that environmental assessment/work has not been completed for
the above referenced site. Qur latest daily entry for the site was on January 4, 1996
where Hazardous Materials Specialist, Ms. Susan Hugo, was in communication with Mr.
John Sammons regarding the sampling of onsite groundwater monitoring wells. This
clearly suggests that, at a minimum, groundwater monitoring was to continue at the site.

It would be helpful if your client can provide previous reports that document what
investigations have been completed to date so | can work towards the eventual closure of
this site. '

At this time, quarterly monitoring of all onsite monitoring wells must be reinstated, as per
my letters dated January 10, March 1, and May 19, 2000. Be advised, that failure to
furnish technical reports regarding documented or potential groundwater contamination
violates Section 13267(b) of the California Water Code. The Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB) can impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day that such a
violation continues. You are required to submit the technical reports for the site to this
office within 30 days from the date of this letter, or by August 3, 2000.

if you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

P

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

John Creighton, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office (QIC 21001)
Chal Sulprizio,- CASS, 2730 Peralta Street, Qakland, CA 94607

cass-b
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CENTURY CITY
(3t0) 7345200

SAN FRANCISCO
{415) 543-B700

William D. Wick

Direct Dial: {510) 466-6842
E-mail Address: bwick@chrm.com

June 23, 2000

Via Facsimile and U.S. Mail

Ms. eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 24502-6577

Re: Custom Alloy Scrap Sales
2730 Peralta Street, Oakland, CA
Response to May 19 Letter

Dear Ms. chu:

| am responding on behalf of Custom Alloy to your letter of May
19,2000.

Your letter requested that quarterly groundwater monitoring and
sampling be reinstated, and that a technical report of the sampling results
be submitted by June 23. You also requested that the samples be
analyzed for MTBE and other oxygenates in accordance with Senate Bill
989.

| have discussed your requests with the Custom Alloy, and they do
not understand the purpose for or basis of your requests. They explained
to me that underground storage tanks were removed from the property in



CrRoOsBY, HEAFEY, RoACH & MaAY

PROFESSIONAL CORFORATION

Ms. eva chu
June 23, 2000
Page 2

7990, and that Custom Alloy had worked for years with the County to
investigate and remediate the property. | understand that after Custom
Alloy's consultants concluded that no further work was necessary, the
County apparently agreed and that the case was effectively closed four or
five years ago.

The difficulty, as | understand it, is that the County has lost or
misplaced all of the technical reports provided by Custom Alloy during the
last decade. As you can understand, Custom Alloy does not believe it is
fair to require it to again spend time and money on site investigation
because the County lost the files.

Since the tanks were pulled in 1990, the Custom Alloy property
would not be a source of MTBE, so | don't understand how anything in SB
989 applies. If there is an indication that Custom Alloy /s a source of any
other contaminant of health or safety concern in the area, it would be very
helpful if you could provide that information, and Custom Alloy can

respond after reviewing it.
Sizczzy, ; ij/: : )

William D. Wick



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /.

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Stib 2360 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN
’ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

May 19, 2000 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
. FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Chal Sulprizio

Custom Alloy Scrap Sales
2730 Peralta Street
Qakland, CA 948607

RE:  Groundwater Monitoring/Sampling at 2730 Peralta Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr Sulprizio:

On January 10, 2000, the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division, sent you a letter requesting that quarterly groundwater
maonitoring/sampling be reinstated for the site. Groundwater sampling was to be
conducted in February 2000. A technical report detailing the work performed was due
within 60 days upon completion of field work. To date, this office has not received the
required report. It is assumed that quarterly groundwater has not been reinstated.

Be advised that Governor Davis issued Executive Order D-5-99 on March 25, 1999, and
signed Senate Bill 289 on October 8, 1999. The executive and legislative mandates
require the State Water Resources Board to identify areas most vulnerable to MTBE
contamination, prioritize resources, and to develop investigation and cleanup guidelines.
Therefore, groundwater at the above referenced site must be analyzed for MTBE and other
oxygenates using EPA Method 8260 as soon as possible.

Finally, failure to furnish technical reports regarding documented or potential groundwater
contamination viclates Section 13267(b) of the California Water Code. The Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) can impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day
that such a violation continues. You are required to submit the technical reports for the
site to this office within 30 days from the date of this letter, or by June 23, 2000. Failure
to respond will result in referral of this case to the RWQCB or Alameda County District
Attorney to consider for enforcement action. Modification of required tasks or extensions
of stated deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the RWQCB.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

W

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Chuck'Headiee, RWQCB
John Creighton, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office (Q!IC Code 21001)
Pat O’Brien, CASS, 2730 Peralta Street, Gakland, CA 94607 cass-4



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

StiD 2360 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCQTECTION {LOP)
March 1, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
.. (510) 567-6700
Mr. Chal Sulprizio FAX (510) 337-3335

Custom Alloy Scrap Sales
2730 Peralta Street
Oakland, CA 94807

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Sulprizio:

-On January 10, 2000, the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division, sent you a letter requesting technical reports detailing
environmental investigations conducted to date at 2730 Peralta Street, Oakland, CA. As of
the date of this ietter, however, we have not received the required report{s). Therefore,
this letter constitutes a Final Notice that you are in violation of specific laws and that the
technical report is due. -

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety Code, underground storage
tank closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates the
contamination resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you, as the responsible party,
are in violation of this section of the Code, for which Section 25299 specifies civil
penalties of up to $5,000, for each day of violation. Also, failure to furnish technical
reports regarding documented or potential groundwater contamination violates Section
13267(b) of the California Water Code. The Regional Water Quality Control Board
{(RWQCB) can impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day that such a violation
continues.

You are required to submit the technical reports for the site to this office within 45 days
from the date of this letter, or by April 17, 2000. Failure to respond will result in referral of
this case to the RWQCB or Alameda County District Attorney to consider for enforcement
action. Modification of required tasks or extensions of stated deadlines must be confirmed
in writing by either this agency or the RWQCB.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

Lol

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Michael Q'Connor, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office (QIC Code 21001)
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Gakland, CA 94612
Pat O’Brien, CASS, 2730 Peralta Street, Oakland, CA 94607
email: Chris Noma {ecnoma®wendel.com) cass-3




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StlD 2360 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

February 18, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Pat O'Brien

‘Custom Alloy Scrap Sales
2730 Peralta Street
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: Custom Alloy Scrap Sales {CASS} at 2730 Peralta Street, Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. O"Brien:

This letter is to memorialize and comment on our conversation of February 2, 2000
regarding the above referenced site. After | faxed you a copy of my letter dated
January 10, 2000 to Mr. Chal Sulprizio, requesting that a site summary/history
report be prepared for the site, you responded that you did not feel it necessary that
CASS spend additional monies for such a report. In addition, you did not feel it
necessary to re-instate quarterly groundwater monitoring for the site.

After my many attempts {without any success) to locate the case file for CASS, |
had no alternative but request that a site summary report be prepared for the site
{unless you can provide copies of previous reports to this office). The case of the
former leaking underground storage tanks at the site has not been evaluated for
closure. in order to determine the status of the site, a summary history report was
requested. That report is still due to this office by February 25, 2000.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title
23, CCR, Section 2722(c}. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications
of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter, please contact me
at (510) b67-6762.

T P

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

el ey tevia—

cass-2



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

StiD 2360 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIOMN
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

January 10, 2000 Atameda, CA 94502-6577
: : (510) 567-6700
‘Mr. Chal Sulprizio (510) 337-9432

Custom Allowy Scrap Sales
2730 Peralta Street
Qakland, CA 24607

RE: Site Summary Report for Custom Alloy Scrap Sales (CASS),
2730 Peralta Street, Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sulprizio:

In April 1999 | was assigned as the case worker for the above referenced site.
However, the case file for CASS is missing from our office. | have made many
attempts to locate it with no success. | have also contacted Mr. Pat O’Brien, of
your office, as well as Ms. Christine Noma, your attorney, for copies of previous
environmental reports completed for the site. They too have not been able to locate
any reports for me. :

In order for me to adequately evaluate the status of this site, | am requiring that you
have a complete site history report provided to this office for review. The report
should include all environmental investigations completed to date for the site,
including but not limited to: historic use of property, site plans (building,
underground storage tanks (UST), hazardous waste storage area}, hazardous
materials and hazardous waste used or generated at the site, site characterization,
groundwater flow direction, geologic cross-sections, cumulative soil and
groundwater analytical data, groundwater monitoring well installation, UST removal,
and hazardous waste manifests for UST, soil, and groundwater disposal,

The site history report is due within 45 days of the date of this letter, or by
February 25, 2000. In addition, quarterly groundwater monitoring should be
reinstated for the site. The next sampling event should be in February 2000.
Groundwater should be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE, and chlorinated
solvents. Quarterly monitoring reports are due 60 days upon completion of field
work.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {(510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cass-1
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CHAL SULPRIZIO
P O BOX 24222
OAKLAND, CA 94623

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, STAFF DECISION
FOR NOTICE OF INELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION, CLAIM NUMBER 008311, SITE
ADDRESS: 2730 PERALTA ST, OAKLAND

This is to notify you that during the detailed review of your application, it has been
determined that your claim for the subject site is not eligible for reimbursement in the
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund. It is being proposed, therefore, that your
claim be removed from the Priority List based on the following reason:

Section 25284 of the Health and Safety Code provides that no person shall own or
operate an underground storage tank uniess a permit for its operation has been issued by
the local agency to the owner. Section 25292 provides that for every underground
storage tank installed on or before January 1, 1984, and used for the storage of
hazardous substances, the owner shall, on or before July 1, 1985, outfit the underground
tank system with a monitoring system capable of detecting unauthorized releases of any
hazardous substances stored in the tank system, and thereafter, the operator shall
monitor each tank system, based on materials stored and the type of monitoring installed.

Documentation obtained from the local regulatory agency files indicate that you did not
comply with the requirement to obtain an operating permit by January 1, 1990. AB 1061
(Costa-Keliey) amended section 25299.57 of the California Health and Safety Code
(H&SC) to allow the Water Resources Control Board to waive the requirement that the
claimant must have had the required permit to own or operate the tanks by January 1,
1990 as a condition for eligibility to the Fund for claims filed on or after January 1, 1994.
However, in order to waive the requirement, the State Board must find that the claimant
was unaware of the permit requirement prior to January 1, 1990, and there was no intent
to intentionally avoid the permit requirement or the fees associated with the permit.

in April 1990, a tank closure plan was submitted to the Alameda County Enviroanmental

" Health Department and the USTs were removed on April 11, 1990. However, according

to a November 16, 1989 Final Notice of Violation, the Hazardous Materials Division had
conducted two inspections at the subject site since February 1989 as well as issued three
letters including two notices of violation. Among others, you were in violation of State law
for operating underground storage tanks without an operating permit or an approved
monitoring plan.

Based on this information, | cannot conclude that the reason you did not obtain the
required operating permits was because you were unaware of the permit requirements,
and therefore cannot grant the waiver of this eligibility requirement to the Fund.

Cur mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefii of present and future generations.
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If you disagree with this Staff Decision, you may either request review and
reconsideration by the Program Manager or you may formally appeal the decision and
request a Division Decision from the Chief of the Division. A request for reconsideration
along with any additional documentation should be sent to:

Dave Deaner, Program Manager, Claim #008311
UST Cleanup Fund Program

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

P. O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

A request to the Chief of the Division must include, at a minimum: (1) a statement
describing how the claimant is damaged by the prior Staff Decision; (2) a description of
the remedy or outcome desired; and (3) an explanation of why the claimant believes the
action or the Staff Decision is erroneous, inappropriate or improper.

The request to the Chief of the Division must be sent to Harry M. Schueller, Chief,
Division of Clean Water Programs, at the address listed above.

If you do not request review and reconsideration by the Program Manager or request a
Division Decision from the Chief of the Division within thirty (30) calendar days from the
date of this letter, the Staff Decision will then become final and conclusive.

If you have any questions, please contact Cheryl Gordon at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

Francine Aguirre, J/eam Leader - Region 2
Underground Storage Tank Cieanup Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources, and
ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and futiire generations,




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

® fWﬁJ

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
May 23, 1995 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

STID 2360 (510) 567-6777

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Patrick O'Brien
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales
2730 Peralta St.

- Qakland CA 94607

Re: 2730 Peralta St., Qakland, CA 94607
Dear Mr, O'Brien,

We are in receipt of a letter dated April 10, 1995 (attached) directed to Rafat A.
Shahid of this Agency concerning this Departments oversight costs in a State Water
Resources Control Board billing for the period 1 July 94 - 31 December 94 for the
above site. This office has reviewed all the charges and found that they are correct.
It is common for case workers to get advice from others, including their supervisor.
That is why several different names appear on this case.

In the future, it would be more appropriate to direct any questions concerning your bill
to the originator of the bill: the State Water Resources Control Board. The contact person at
that agency for this county is Lori Casias. This office has contacted her concerning this case.

If you have any other questions, please call this office at 567-6782. Thank you.
Sincf,ﬂ GIYM
e
fat A. Shahid, Director

Enclosure

¢: Mary Ortendahl, ACEDP, 1221 Qak St., Suite 555, Oakland, CA 94612
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TELEPH O NE: (415) 833-6476 FAX: (415) 893.2012

'DATE 4-19-95 : i

FACSTMINE DOCUMENT COVER SHEET

TOTAL PAGES: (Including This Cover Shcct) S-

o Hliry Orlodah! oovs Pk R Olas .

MESSAGE (2&&5;9&{& i:gné ﬁz_ﬁﬁ&lg_&%;

-

-u'_l

270-3784_Fax.

L]



+5182723784 TTY ADMIN. OFFICE

H .i

4~10-95

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Haxrbor Bay Parkway Rm 250
Alameda, Ca, 944502-5677

Attn: Rafat Bhahid Assistant Agency Director

Bubject: Oversight Costs from Alameda County Health Department to
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc. . '

On January 2§, 1995 we had a meeting between your office, Custom
Alloy Scrap $Sales Inc. and .the County Adminittratar‘a,oifice and
discussed the oversjight of our site, '

It was decided that Ms. Jennifer Eberle weuld be taken off the case
and & nsw speciallist would be assigned., This has happened and
Susan Hugo is now assigned to the case. One of the decicions of
"that meeting was to replace that specialiet and have another
employee come up to gpeed on the case at no cost to CAES.

We have received some billing from the State Water Resources
Control Board on March 29, 1995 for billing from July - threw
December. It appears that there are many charges on this billing
for other employees coming up to speed on our project. We agreed
in our meeting that CASS would not hava to pay for charges the
Health Department may inocur to hava others becoms familiar with
our project. ,

We would appreciate it if you would review this matter. Attached

is a copy of the billing. Please feel free to contact me at (510)
893-6476 with any questions you may have with regard to this
matter. : S

S8incerely,

Patrick R. O'Brien
General Manager

cc: Mary Ortendahl, Regulatory Affalrs Coordinator

BeE PE3 MARY 23 '95 11:48

lha:



@56 PB4 MRY 23 '9S 11548_

+5182723784 TTY ADMIN. OFFICE I
| o
I

pg. 1 INVOICE FOR OVERSIGHT COSTS ' :1n51ba

-

Send Payment to: State Water Resources Control Boeard ;
' Underground Storage Tank Local Oversight Program 8ill Date:

PO Box 944212 e63/28/9%
Sacramento, CAMIS&244~23 =
BNy =y ‘
Local Agency: COUNTY OF ALAMEDA {F -
| 566k 62 |
' 1
-]-F. B e B F-,
b I ﬂ Site Locatipn:
' SITE # 23 jELti]
CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAFP SALES CUSTOM ALLOY BCRAP SALES
CHAL SULPRIZIO 2730 PERALTA §T
2730 PERALTA BT OAKLAND, CA
ORAKLAND, CA 94607 84607 '
Total previousl¥ billed: . i ' 5,289.69 K
Payment (8) recelved as of 10/28/94 5,289.69
**New Charges - Billing Period:07/01/94 through 12/31/%4 $§ 1,900.40
PUND: F Total amount due: § '1,900.40

, State Health and Safety Code Yuctfons 25297.1 and 25380 and 7itly 42 ¢f the Unfted Statos Code Section 899MbchICE) requlre rtcnv;ry
of costs associated with the local oversight progrem. When your site was put In the locel eversisht progepm,. you recefved o
tetter suplalning vhat the Ststs Water Recources Control Bourd (State Soerd) would bill you fer public costs of clesnup eversight.

This Bill Includes snite specific snd program management charges. Site specific charges dir relate te your site. Exemples
sre sompling for soil and ground water contamiration, alte {nspections, and reviewing reports and workplank. A description of :
pctivity codes follows the ftemiyed charges. Pregram management Ineludes other coste sescelated with program cperation. Such comes
may [ncludei spece rentel, of {ice servicey and suppline, purchase of tampling equipment, tralning and the palary snd barwfits of
suppert personncl (1.e., clerlcal sreff, scocuntant, progrem superylmer). Frogrem management charges sre enlculated st not more
ther 50 percent of afte specific chorgce. The wsact rete Tw shown on the last page of your Bill. '

1+ you recwfved an inveice for » previous biiling perfod, those chorges sre shown ss Tetal Previously Bi{led". Any payments you
made on the previous BILLINg sre shown as "Payment Recelved”. The total of any urpald previous bolancy plys hew chergen is ‘
shoun as "Total Amount Duen, - ‘

** Sec fremfzed Lint of rew charges on next pagetsr.

FOR INFORNATION cALL: tors castas (A~ (916) 227-432%

PAYMENT IS DUE IN 30 DAYS

------------- SressceccncccrreneoCUl ON Lhig 14M@-cevcocmmrmeram i ceme e aba
Return this part with your check made payable to SWRCB. Use the enclosed
envelope and send to the addresg above. : :

Lo¢al Agency: COUNTY OF ALAMEDA Site #;: 2360
Site Logation:
CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES
CHAL SULPRIZIO 2730 PERALTA 8
2730 PERALTA ST OAKLAND, CA _
OAKLAND, CA 34607 94607 '

Total amount:ﬁﬁeu $ 1,900.40

Enter amount: paid: 8
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Bl\ling datw; ! 03/20/9%
ITEMIZED NEW CHARGES C 9
§ite spoclfia charges for billing Poriod:  OF/Q1/9% - 12/31/94
HOURS RATE
DATE NAME sACT 51 or 1 or - TRAVEL  TOTAL
Q7/05/94 SEERY 212 0.1 0.0 46.29 0.00 8,151% g.00 3.33
07/05/%4 Sscegry 215 0.3¢ 0.9 56.29 0.0¢ Dy 1514 9.00 15.%%
7/05/94  sBERY 2% 2.20 0.0 45,39 0.00 041516 0.00  10.4%
B7,07/9% PEATOLY 215 0.0 .0 52.42 0,00 01514 0.0p £.06
Q7/9T/9%  EBERLE . 2w 0.40 0.0 32.08 9.00 0.1514 0.00 263
07/12¢%6 EBERLE 210 3.00 0.0 .08 Q.00 041514 0.00 131,58
07/15/9¢  Stemy M 9.20 9.0 46.29 0.00 0.1518 0.00 10,
Q7725/9% EEERY 21% 0,%0 0.0 46,29 0.00 0.1518 0.00 15,
OT/24/%  PEACOCK FAL ] @.50 Q.0 52.62 0.90 0.15% 0.00 30.10
O7727/% LAY 215 9.20 2.4 4.29 Q.06 0,1315 0.90  10.44
07/28/%4  PEACOCK 215 0.40 ¢.0 52,62 0,00 A58 0.00 .24
03/10/9% EBERLE 212 2.50 0.0 .08 0.0q 9.1516 0.9 17.%
Q8711794 PEACECK 12 0.} .0 32,42 0,08 0.1516 0.00 18
08/1179% ENERLE 210 1,20 0.0 32.08 0.00 01518 0.00 87 62
DB/11/94 PEACOCK 210 3,40 0.0 52.82 ¢.00 0.1578 0,00 205.0%
04/13/%%  PEACOCK 21 0.29 0.¢ $2.462 0.00 0,154 0.00 12,13
00715/94 PEACOCK 215 0.20 0.0 - sz.82 0.00 01516 0.00 2.1
08715/ PEACOCK 212 G.30 0.0 52,462 9.00 p.A518 0.00 8.1
G8/15/95 EBERLE FAH] 0.40 0.0 18.08 .00 0.1%18 0,00 17,54
09/29/%4 PEALOCK 218 0.10 0.0 52.¢2 0.00 0.y514 0.o00 &, 04
10/06/94  Jennifer EREALE 212 0.10 0.9 38.08 2.00 0.1518 0.09 4,39
10/26/9% Jennifer ERERLE 212 a.10 0,0 38,08 0.00 0,151 0.50 4.39
19/02/94 Jennifer EBERLE 212 v.10 0,0 38.08 0.0 01518 0.00 &5
11/02/%%  Tom PBACUTK 215 0.16 G.0 52.62 ©.09 0. 15146 0.00 4,08
11710794 Yom PEACOCK 212 0.40 2,9 52,42 0.00 0.1514 0.00  24.2¢,
- 11718/96  Jernifar HOCALE 215 1,80 0.0 38.08 0.00 0.1514 0.00  78.9¢|
11/15/984  Jennifer EDERLE 218 0,50 9.0 38,08 0.00 0.1514 0.00 ¥.¥3
11716794 Jarnifer EBERLE Mz 0,49 0.0 38.08 0.00 o. 1914 0.00  p8.31
$1/17/94  Tem PEACOCK 215 0.50 0.0 52.62 0.00 0.1914 0.00  30.30
M/7/9%  JernTfer ESERLE 215 .50 0.9 38,08 D.op 0.1%1g 0.00  21.%3
11/18/9  Jennlfer EBERLE 212 0.20 0.0 38.08 0.00 0. 1514 .00 8.77
11/21/9  Tom PEACOCK 215 0.30 Q.0 52.62 @.00 0.1514 Q.00 18.18
11/22/% Tom PEACOCK 215 9.40 0.0 52.62 0.9 0.1514 0.00  24.24
11/22/%  Jernifer EDERLE 2, 0.40 9.0 35,08 0.90 a.1514 0.00 17.54
1172396  Jennifer EBERLE 212 0.50 0.0 35,08 0.00 0.1514 0.00 .93
1172395 Tom PRACDCK 212 6.79 2.0 52.62 0.00 0. 1514 0.00 £2.42
11723796 Bcott BEERY 212 0.20 0.0 44,29 [.00 p.1514 0.00 10. 64
12/02/9%% Jennlfer EBERLE 215 0.0 0.0 38 e 0.00 01818 0.00 17.54
12/02/9& tom PEACOCK 212 2.10 0.9 52.62 p.00 0.1514 0,00 §.04
12/02/9% Tom PEACOCK 213 .30 0.0 52.62 .00 0.1%186 0.00 818
12/05/94 Jennifar EJERLE 215 9.40 9.0 38,08 0.00 0.1518 0.00 17.%4
12/08/94  Janni fer EREALE 206 0.40 2.0 38.08 0.90 0.15% 9.00 17.5%
12/03/94  Tem PEACOCK 204 9.50 0.0 52.62 0.00 0.1414 0.00 ° Xo.30
12/05/94 Tom PEACOCK 212 0.10 Q.0 52.62 £.00 0.7418 0.00 6,06
12/06/%% Tem PEACCRK ] g.16 9.0 52,42 0.00 0.1418 000 &.04
12/99/94 Jenn!fer ERERLE 23 1.59 2.0 35.08 0.60 0, 1514 0.09 .78
12/09/84  Tom PEACOCK 215 0.90 0,0 52,62 0.00 0. 1318 0,00 %.%4 ¢
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Billlng dpte: 03728/9%
{TEMIZED NEW CHARCES

.-

$ite spccific charges for bilting prriod: O7/01/94 - 12/34,9%

HOURS RATE

DATE HAME wACT 11} ot L 3 ar . N0 TRAVEL . ToTaL
12/12/9%  Tom PEACOCK 21% 0.50 0.0 92,62 0.00 01514 0,00 30.30
12713/94 Tem PEACOCK 204 ¢.90 0.9 52,82 0,09 0.131¢ 0.60  54-%4
12718796 Jennifer EDERLE 215 0.20 2.0 38.08 0.00 0_1514 0.00 .77
12714796 Tom PEACOCK 18 2.3 0.Q 282 0.00 D,1516 G, 00 18,18
12/19/96  Tem PEACOCK 215 1,80 0.9 $2.42 0.00 1518 0.00 109,47
12/20/94 - Jannifer EBERLE s 0.4¢ 0.9 38.08 0.00 E.m& 0.00 7.9
13/20/9% Tom PEACOCK 215 1.%0 - Q.0 $2.62 .09 B.1516 0.00 0,9
SITE SPECIFIC TOTALS: %01 0.0 s WEE

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT CHARGE (calculated at 20% of site specitic gharges): ' N

TOTAL NEW CHARGES & $ 1500.40

3

VACTIVITT COOES AWG DEECKTFTTONS: (ACTT

300 ¢209) Recponsible Party {dentlficeTion snd notificetion ]

J04 (304) MeetIng with Regional Board er other affectod agencies regarding » specitie slte
304 (206) Dovelopment of enforcoment wetlons agalrat & Rexporsible Party

307 (397) Issuanee of & closurs document

310 (210) Site visits

31 (211) Sempling ocrivitiey

312 (212) Mesting> with responsibie parties or responsible party eensultents

315 (R15) Awview of reperts, workplons, preliminary ssscesmonts, remediol set(an pians, or pont-remediel ponitering




CALIFORN!A HAZA@OUS MATERIAL INCIDENTQPORT OES 119t

CHANGE 1 [7]
OELETE 2
B AGEMCY NALE AGENCY 10 ML AGENCY [NCIOENT HOL AGERCY PHOHE HO. OES CONTROL MO, |
0(1:7 115 q (510) 567—-6700
e e 5025 I—i*'l“l
TIME TIME mﬁ. TE m
HOTIFIED COMPLETED
10151'1310 |U|¢.¢:Hi :rme:nEﬂn [ J | |
C 3 INCIDENT ADDRESSILOCATION - OTYCOULEIHTY WUHE_JL
i 2730 Qgplur Shewk” e K lennd ALIEDA Ci‘ﬂw‘?
WEATHER (CHECK BEST DESCRIPTOR/S) PROPERTY USE (USE CODES ON REVERSE)
1 XOLERR & __HAI SLEET 8___HIGH WIND )

D| 2 ram 6 _EIECTRICALSTORM  §_OTHER proPERTYUSE o O O SURROUNDING AREA __"_t__ 0 o
snow 7__FoG Q__UNKNOWN S5 ¢ O
ESTIMATED TEMPERATURE _ b B men PROPENTY MANAGEMENT _ FEDERAL ___STATE __COUNTY__CiTY YOPAVATE __ unkNOWN
RELEASE FACTORS (CHECK BEST DESCRIPTORSS) TYPE QF EQUIPMENT INYOLYED MOBILE PROPERTY TYPE

___INTENTIONAL ACT 7G__ OPERATKINAL DEFIGIENCY 10__ HEATING SYSTEMS 10___PASSENGER VENAQAD
12__SUSPICIOUS ACT ___COLUSIONOVERTURN 20 AIA CONDITKN/REFRIG 20__FREIGHT VEH/RQAD
20__FASLURE TO CONTROU HAZMAT  80__ NATURAL CONDITION 77____CHEM PROCESSING EQUIP ___RAL TRANSPORT VEH

E| 31__saannonen 94__ FIRE/EXPLOSION 78___WASTE RECOVERY EQUIP 40__ WATER TRANS VESSEL
40__MISUSE OF HAZMAT 98 NORBLEASE ° 96___ HAZMAT TRANSFER EQUIP 50 AIR TRANSPOAT VEM

_ MECHAMNICAL FALLURAE 99 X OTHER { 47 VEHICULAR FUEL SYSTEM 60 HEAYY EQUIP-INDUST/AGR
£0___DESIGN, CONSTAUCTION, 00 UNDETERM $8__ NO EQUIP IHYOLYED 88__ NO MOBILE PROPERTY INVOLYED
INSTALLATION DEFICIENCY . 99___OTHER 99__OTHER
Lo p. Gﬂ lurt _UNDETERMINED . UNDETERMINED
ACTIONS TAKEN {CHECK BEST DESCRIPTON/S)
31__AESCUE, AEMOVE FROM HAAM 42 MYAHALYSIS OF HAZMAT 48 CONTAIMCONTAOL HAZMAT 73___SHUT DOWN SYSTEM
32 EXTRICATION, DISENTANGLEMENT  43__ EVACLATION §1__ CAOWD CONTROL 82__ SECURE PAOPERTY

F | 3 TEMERGENGY MEDICAL SERVKES 44 ESTABLISH SAFE AREA 62___TRAFFIC CONTROL %2 AEFEA TO PROPER AUTHORITY
35__ SEARCH 15 MONITOR 63__ NOTIFY OTHER AGENCY 98 NO ACTION TAKEN
36___TRANSPOAT 45__DECON-PERSONEQUIP 64__PROVIDE PUBLIC INFC 57___HAZMAT RESPOHSE, MATERIAL DETERMINED
41___REMOVE HATARD (NEUTRALIZE) 47__ DECON-AREA (CLEANUF) 71 NVESTIGATE TO BE W |

o9__OTHER | 1 fvngrnd ph— i f e
Bl oLt
! CHEMICAL OR TRADEMAME (PAMNT OR TYPE) DOT 1D NO. 00T HAZARD CAS HO.
CLRSS
| Moo gluminam Aot midads | R e —
PHYSICAL STATE STORED PHTSICAL STATE RELEASED GUANTITY AELEASED 1_ _bs. | EWVIACHMENTAL CONTAMIHATION | (USE CODES ON REVERSE)
2 I AR GHOUND
WEsoUuD 2_Lauio 3_Gas | 1 soup 2Atauin s aas | _ _ 2000 1 an 2 WATER 8__OTHER EXTENT OF RELEASE -2
CONTAIHER DESCRIPTIOH {USE CODES ON BEVERSE)

1 ¥FixeD 1__INSULATED CONTAINER CAPACITY 1__ bs.
2_ PORTABLE 2 PAESSURIZED € LEVEL OF CONTAINE 2z _y,’ga!
3___MOBLE 3 ARMOARED T’rPEArﬁ E‘,‘ | CONTAIMER 3_ 2 I MATEH!ALH i _} 5 o 0

CHEMICAL OR TRADE NALE  {PRINT OR TYPE) T DOTID KA DOT HAZARD CAS HO.
CLASS
FHYSICAL STAYE STORED PHYSICAL STATE RELEASED QUANTITY RELEASED 1__bs. | ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMIMATION | [USE CODES QN REVERSE)
2 qal 1___AIR 3 GROUND
J1_souD 2_Louio 3 Gas 1_SOUD 2_LIOWD 3_GAS | . _. 1t 2__WATER d__ _OTHER EXTENT OF AELEASE
COHTAIHER DESCRIFTIOH (USE CODES O REVERSE;

1__FIXED 1__INSULATED CONTAINER CAPACITY 1_ bs.
2__ PORTABLE 2__PRESSURIZED CONTAINER LEVEL OF CONTAINER 2__aqal,
3 MOBLE 3___ ARMORED TYPE__ _ CONTAINER _ | MATERIAL e e e et —— 3L

MOAE THAN 2 SUBSTANCES INVOLVED? YES e (LEST ADCHTIIN AL BNFORMATION ON REVERSE Si0E)
.A 8@ © 0 2A B8 C D 2A 8B C D 4. A B C O S A B C 0 &A B © D
I|SFEoal  Leoa STATE
UsSE — e — USE o I e e
HAZMAT IDENTIFICATION SOURCES (CHECK BEST DESGRIPTOR/S) HAZMAT CASUALTIES
PERSOHNEL . REFEREMCE MATERIAL
I___ON-STTE FIRE SERVICES 21__ DOT MANUAL HUMBER OF NUMSER OF NUMBER OF

J | -_OFF-SITEFIRE SERVICES 27 MSDS DECONTAMINATED  BJURIES FATALIMES
40 __ON-SITE NOM-FIRE SERVICES 24 DSrSIGNS AESPONDING
60__ OFF-SITE NON-FIRE SERVICES 25__PRIVATE INFO SOUAGE AGEHCY PERSOMNEL R e L
54 CHEMIST 28___COMPUTER SOFTWARE
58__ TOX CENTER 27__ SHIPPING PAPERS OTHERS . — — e — —
59_ CHEMTREC 98__NO REFERENCE MATERIAL USED o=
99___QTHER 2a__OTHER

K YEHICLE MAKENEAR VEHMICLE LICEMSE H0., | STATE YEMICLE 10 MO [VIH) CATDOTIPUCACE NO, COMPANY HAME

1
Eg REPORTING OFFICER NAMEAD NO. PRINT OR TYFE) % DATE COMMENTS ON BACKT
YES HO




I_}:ouﬁs .

PROPERTY USE and SUR HDLI!!MG AREA TYPE [ k NT GF RELEASE |
00 Public Assembly 762 Hazmat Chem Mig 950 Raiircad 1 Confined to Vehicle/Equipmeat |
00 Educational 767 Petraleum Refinery 961 Freeway 2 Confined 1o Reom of Origin
300 Health Care 800 Storage 962 County/Gity Road 3  Confined to Floor of Origin |
{00 Rasidential g3l  Open Land 563 Private Foad 4 Confined to Sructure of Ongin
.00 Morcantile, Business 936 Vacant Lot 965 Rest Stop/Vista Poinl & Confinad to Proparty Use of Origin
00 Industial, Utlity 941 OQpan Sea 966 Scale/inspecton Fadiity 7 Release Bayond Propery Use ol Crigin
350 Agricultural 942 Harbor/Porl 099 Other - Explainin 8 NO RELEASE
700 Manufaching 946 Lake/Pond/River comments secian a  (rher - Explain in comments sectan
0 Undetermined
CONTAINER TYPE LEVEL OF CONTAINER . CONTAINER MATERIAL
11 Doum 31 Sumpfit 11 Ground Level { lron, Steal & Other lron Alloys
12  Cylinder 42 Pond or Surface 30 Above Ground 2 Aluminum & Aluminum Alloys
13 Canoar Botile Impoundment 40 Below Ground 3 Copper, Brass, Bronze, & Other Copper Alloys
14 Carboy 33 Wail 4 Plastic/Fiberglass, Rigid
15 Box or Canton 41 Vahicular Fuel Tank 5 Plastc, Flexible
16 Bag 98 NO CONTAINER & Wood, Paper, Taxtile, & Cellulose Products
21 Tank or Silo 99  Other - Explain in 7 Glass, Pottery & Clay
{indl vehicle cargo tanks) commants section B NO CONTAINER
22 Pipe 00 Undetermined 6  Other - Explain in comments section
24 Machinery or Procass 0 Undeterminad
Equipment
COMMENTS: D)

J]115£ “4:30 . Caull ot h!! (g tilonad. Fre. MiMe Fnh&,_.; via Moo 0BS. Craci ia bock /Cenmnl
et ustd fur Sontffiag  of alumiqun ol Custon Ml (aus2d @ Loerns, 1?'_;_|1__L_;{f el Ba aluminnn,
Lm'r‘triﬂg ohar il 'nlm'ql‘ﬁ.;:[lhﬂﬁ J_ru T{},’.H mbo Tl ctmat {loor 3?5{]‘*- fn\{lt‘fj! foom. Ths (00w~
Nas oaly o P‘""rh""{- roef. il'_'llll_'i_]‘.é*_'_uu,-: ﬂi_M;J'WthJ sevdled e bl-lrrllql.'\li-_l =i-‘vi«1'1:;c"’\ Ne cavmmt fose
whd pnoad 0FD. Cpk. Fubze, way (pagermad ok (elemminualy foum eifhee The moltin melad o i smote,

owiadid wiby A il oyl prtizal 4 hoalbh bt by Omplouses asseal@f with coston ll oy uho
I ofRephing do gict vp A s, Berived smseone o approy. ST R L Furts /3o ke assonndid with
!(:;\OHT;:::‘.:QT WAk T(lwor e mm‘%!b ,\‘u,[as;:‘i.u( b?) T . whith The assistemee oF A 'gm'h-% ‘64'\"#\:-»\ iio
RUCTIONS  aing Frhens 1 m!gg} e aren e Ao $oitl way Srviqd . Th sit war tlaewtd & commang
Incidents that involve the followingmuge ;Je’gone?:dlm\ ctlominua gfc-l,;_ BAY Johage A4 A whitman, b e, 6Py rfsw,w
;‘ gzit;lsgrgvsee_::ﬂ.less than 42 gallons from vehicular fuel 1anks. & bt o ,r):(’ {lme, Cpr F"h‘“‘é relreged ne -{-n-w\ e Stin
SM*\%%JW OfEs L (o o i

3. Leaks in low-pressure fuel lines to residential properties.
CHANGE: If the informatian on a previously submitied form needs to be changed mark the GHANGE box and submit form with the comect informaiion.

DELETE: If a certain repart needs 1o be deloted from the database mark the DELETE bax, complete sections A, 8, C, and L, and submit form.

e
NOTE: _IFALL SECTIONS CONTAINING SHADE[] BGXES B | apFNOTCOMPLETED, THE FORM WILL BE RETURNED FOR
COMPLETION

SECTION
A OES Control No, is assigned when making phone notification to OES Waming Cenler. {Phone 1-800-852-7550 or (316) 427-4341).
B Ente( the date (month, day and year), notification and completion tme of the incident {use 2400 hr clock). Enter completion dale, if different
from incident dats.

D Check the appropriale weather descriptor(s) at the ime of the incident and indicata the approximate temperatire in ° F.
Enter property usa and surrounding srea codgs. Indicate the entity responsible for propany management

E Check the item(s) that describe(s) the cause of the incident, the typs of equipment involved in the incident, and the mobila property type, il any.

F C'heck the item(s) that indicate(s) which action(s) you 1ook as a responder to the incident.

G Uist the chemical ar the trade name(s) of the hazardous malerial{s) involved in the incident. Includa information required.in the boxes.
Check the information in the box(as) that dascribe(s) the hazardous material. Use the appropriate codas for Extent of Releass, Container Type.
Level of Container, and Container Matenal.

H H mara th_a.n two {2) hazardous materials were involved check YES and enter the information in the comments secton. o

1 This section is used lor special studies. Tha first three numbers are lor your agency's use: the last three are for stae use. Leave blank unless
otherwise directed. -

Jd Check item(s) dascribing whe identified the material and how it was identified. Enter number of hazardous material casualtes suffered by
respuflcﬁng agency parsonnel and others {including the public) in spaces provided.

K If vehicle/mabiie property was involved in the indident, enter informalion about that vehicle. -

L Print your fufl name or your I) aumber and enter the date of report. Mark Yes or No ta indicate whether there are additonzl comments,




ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT COF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

December 15, 1994

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
Ms. Christine K. Noma, Esq. DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Wemdel Rosen Black & Dean ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1111 Broadway 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Twenty-Fourth Floor ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Oakland, CA 94607

Re: Jennifer Eberle’s participation in overseeing the work
conducted at Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc.

Dear Ms. Noma:

This letter documents our telephone conversation on 12/6/94, as well
as your correspondence dated 7/19/94, 8/9/94, and 11/16/94
(unsigned), directed to this Department, in which you denounce one
of our staff members for perceived improprieties in the execution of
her duties. You have demanded that Ms. Eberle be relieved of all
oversite responsibilities for this project, and that another
hazardous materials specialist be assigned this duty. In your most
recent letter you expressed dismay in discovering that Ms. Eberle
remains involved in the case, fearful that her "preconceived biases
and prejudices" will harm your client. As you are aware, I anm
personally overseeing the cleanup of the environmental contamination
resulting from your client’s operation of the Custom Alloy Scrap
Sales facility. Any actions taken by Ms. Eberle in regards to this
project are at my personal direction. Consequently, the only
preconceived biases and prejudices you need fear are my own.

I am responsible for administering the Local Oversight Program for
the County of Alameda. I an a busy man and I must rely upon staff
members to assist me. Ms. Eberle is an experienced environmental
professional. Prior to her employment with the County, Ms. Eberle
served the environmental consulting industry. I find Ms. Eberle’s
assistance indispensable and will continue to engage her in any
manner I feel appropriate.

As per the scope of immunity granted by the Government Code as it
pertains to ministerial versus discretionary functions, this area of
discussion exceeds the realm of my expertise. I recognize your
privilege to bring suit against whomever you like whenever you feel
that is an appropriate thing to do. I would not presume to tell you
how to conduct your business or assign your staff. A reciprocal
degree of professional courtesy seems in order. '

The strident denunciations you make against Ms. Eberle indicates
to me that your persconal animosity for Ms. Eberle has eroded your
professional objectivity. At best, your correspondence reflects a
profound misconception of the function served by this Department
and the means by which we achieve ocur goals. Our purpose is not
to deceive, vex, annoy or harm anybody’s business, but rather to
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protect public health and the quality of the environment by
ensuring compllance with all applicable environmental regulations.

You castigate Ms. Eberle’s "plan" to request consent to a hazardous
materials inspection of your client’s facility when she anticipated
that such consent would be'withheld. You contend that such a plan
"js outside the scope of her authority since a regulator should be
taking steps to encourage compliance." You are evidently unaware
of the requirements for obtaining an administrative inspection
warrant as articulated in the Code of Civil Procedure. One such
requirement is that voluntary consent for such an inspection first
be requested and refused. Apparently the California legislature
envisioned a more proactive role for our inspectors than you feel
is appropriate. Perhaps you should direct your grievance to the
legislature.

You also take exception to the fact that Ms. Eberle communicated
allegations of environmental wrongdoing on your client’s part to
other environmental regulatory agencies. You conclude that "Ms.
Eberle’s belief in the statements of a disgruntled employee without
conducting an independent investigation indicates that she has
overstepped her authority as a regulator." On the contrary, the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 mandates that
government employees provide notice of any known discharge or
release of a requlated substance. Severe sanctions are imposed for
failing to perform this duty. It is inconceivable that the voters
of California demand vociferous notification of known releases but
government employees are under a duty to keep allegaltions of
improper discharges secret absent verification by an-
independent investigation. Ms. Eberle’s conduct in this regard was
proper.

Lastly, you express outrage over the fact that Ms. Eberle arrived
at your client’s facility in the presence of police officers.
"Such action on her part," you conclude, "is not only a waste of
taxpayer’s money, but is further evidence that she is acting
outside the scope of her employment to consciously vex, annoy and

harm CASS in its business." I can assure you that law enforcement
agencies are keenly sensitive to the inefficient expenditure of
their personnel resources. Our Department will rely upon the

judgment of these agencies in this regard. It is unfortunate that
your client finds the presence of non-uniformed police officers
constitutes a vexing, annoying and harmful circumstance.

Finally, I would like to assure you that this Department takes no
interest in the outcome of civil actions between private litigants.
To the extent that Ms. Eberle paid heed to the events taking place
between your client and any former employees, her interest arose
from the obvious implications of environmental noncompliance
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presented by the allegations. sShe would have been remiss in her
duties not to have done so.

I sincerely hope that this letter helps to clarify matters for you.
Please feel free to contact me with any questions you may have 1in
this regard. '

Sincerely,

Thomas Peacock
Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Deputy District Attorney, Office of Environmental
and Consumer Protection
Chal Sulprizio, Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc., 2730 Peralta
St., Oakland CA 94607

'/Ff les



Alameda County
District Attorney's Office
John J. Meghan, District Attormey

December 15, 1994

Christine K. Noma

Attorney at Law

Wendel Rosen Black and Dean
1111 Broadway, 24th Floor
Oalkdand, CA 94607

Re: People v Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc.
Dear Ms. Noma:

We have today received a copy of the attached correspondence from the Alameda
County Department of Health, Environmental Protection Division.

Please be informed that this office has reviewed the matter, and concurs with the
position of the Department as set out in this letter. We consider the proposed future
oversight of CASS as outlined in the letter to be appropriate, and in the best interest

of protecting the public and the environment given the facts of this case.

Should you continue to disagree with the County's decision and method of oversight,
please inform me so that I can review our decision to litigate this matter under the
administrative law, or in the alternative, set a new hearing date to develop an
appealable order which you can bring before the State Water Resources Control

Board.
Sincerely,

JOHN J. MEEHAN
District Attorney

5\
Gilbert A. fensen
Se}'{ior D¢puty District Attorney

cc: Rafat Shahid, Director of Environmental Health

Consumer & Environmental Protection Division, Airpart Carparate Gentre, 7677 Oakpaort Street, Suite 400, Oakland CA 94621 Phone: 569-9281 Fax: 569-0505
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December 5, 1994 ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
STID 2360 DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAIL EEALTH

' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
Chal Sulprizio, President 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

2730 Peralta St.
Oakland CA 94607

REVISED LETTER
Dear Mr. Sulprizio,

We are in receipt of your letter dated 11/8/94, and the attached
reports: the October 1994 "Site Characterization Report for
Additional Site Investigation," and the September 1994 "Quarterly
Monitoring Report," both prepared by Dennis Bates Associates
(DBA) .

In addition, we are in receipt of DBA’s letter dated 8/12/94,
regarding the soil pile. As you know, this soil pile was sampled
on or about 8/10/94. Excessive amounts of debris were found
within the soil pile; therefore, the sampler could not extend the
auger further than approximately 2/ into the soil pile. Since
the soil pile stands approximately 9/ high, it was not properly
sampled.

During a telephone conversation between Jennifer Eberle of this
office and Eva Vanek of DBA on 10/26/94, Ms. Vanek indicated that
Pat O’Brien said he would remove the debris himself, and then DBA
would resample the soil pile. During a telephone conversation
between myself and Pat O’Brien on 11/10/94, he indicated that he
did not have definite plans for the soil pile. This soil pile
has remained onsite for several years. It seems that the best
way to dispose of the soil pile is to first remove the debris,
then properly resample. If the soil has elevated hydrocarbon
and/or lead levels at that point, and the decision is made to
offhaul, then it is possible that a recycling facility would
accept it. This would likely dramatically reduce your cost of
disposal from that which a Class I landfill charges.

To sum, regarding the soil pile, you are requested to 1) remove
the debris within 30 days, or by January 2, 1995; and to 2)
resample the soil pile within 45 days, or by January 17, 1995.

We are also in receipt of a fax from DBA dated 11/16/94. This
fax includes a potentiometric surface map for ALL wells except
MW1 and MW2. These wells have not been sampled or monitored for
Depth to Water (DTW) because they have historically contained
free floating product. However, as per DBA‘s Sept. 1994
Quarterly Report, free product was not noted in MWl on 9/14/94.
Any well which does not contain free product (or sheen) must be
sampled for dissolved phase constituents in future sampling
events..




December 5, 1994

STID 2360

Chal Sulprizio, President
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REVISED LETTER

This was discussed at length on 11/23/94, via telephone
conference call between Eva Vanek and John Sammons of DBA, and
myself and two of my staff. DBA was concerned that the well
casing may be smeared with product and that the sample results
may be higher than actual conditions. We understand that the
data may not be representative of the groundwater formation.

In the Sept. 94 Quarterly Monitoring Report, DBA recommended that
MW3, MW4, and MW5 be omitted from the monitoring program and
properly abandcned. You may omit TPH-gasoline and BTEX analysis
in MW3 and MW4, but must continue to analyze TPH-diesel in these
wells. MWS may be sampled biannually (twice per year). This was
also discussed via telephone between myself and Eva Vanek of DBA.

Please notify me at least 4 business days in advance of ALL field

activities, including the removal of debris from the soil pile,
so that I may arrange to be onsite.

e\

Thomas Peacock
Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Christine Noma; Wendel, Rosen, Black, Dean and Levitan; PO
Box 2047; Oakland CA 94604-2047
Eva Vanek, Dennis Bates Associates, Inc., 1020 Railrocad
Ave., Suite E, Novato CA 93940
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Jennifer Eberle

je2360-D
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DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

December 2, 1994
STID 2360

Chal Sulprizio, President
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales
2730 Peralta St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Sulprizio,

We are in receipt of your letter dated 11/8/94, and the attached
reports: the October 1994 "Site Characterization Report for
Additional Site Investigation," and the September 1994 "Quarterly
Monitoring Report," both prepared by Dennis Bates Associates
(DBA) .

In addition, we are in receipt of DBA’s letter dated 8/12/94,
regarding the soil pile. As you know, this soil pile was sampled
on or about 8/10/94. Excessive amounts of debris were found
within the soil pile; therefore, the sampler could not extend the
auger further than approximately 2’ into the soil pile. Since
the soil pile stands approximately 9/ high, it was not properly
sampled. ‘

puring a telephone conversation between Jennifer Eberle of this
office and Eva Vanek of DBA on 10/26/94, Ms. Vanek indicated that
Pat O’Brien said he would remove the debris himself, and then DBA
would resample the soil pile. During a telephone conversation
between myself and Pat O’Brien on 11/10/94, he indicated that he
did not have definite plans for the soil pile. This soil pile
has remained onsite for several years. It seems that the best
way to dispose of the soil pile is to first remove the debris,
then properly resample. If the soil has elevated hydrocarbon
and/or lead levels at that point, and the decision is made to
offhaul, then it is possible that a recycling facility would
accept it. This would likely dramatically reduce your cost of
disposal from that which a Class I landfill charges.

To sum, regarding the soil pile, you are requested to 1) remove
the debris within 30 days, or by January 2, 1995; and to 2)
resample the soil pile within 45 days, or by January 17, 1995.

We are also in receipt of a fax from DBA dated 11/16/94. This
fax includes a potentiometric surface map for ALL wells except
MWl and MW2. These wells have not been sampled or monitored for
Depth to Water (DTW) because they have historically contained
free floating product. However, as per DBA’s Sept. 1994
Quarterly Report, free product was not noted in MWl on 9/14/94.
Any well which does not contain free product (or sheen) must be
sampled for dissolved phase constituents in future sampling
events.
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This was discussed at length on 11/23/94, via telephone
conference call between Eva Vanek and John Sammons of DBA, and
myself and two of my staff. DBA was concerned that the well
casing may be smeared with product, and that the sample results
may be higher than actual -conditions. We understand that the
data may not be representative of the groundwater formation.

Please notify me at least 4 business days in advance of ALL field

activities, including the removal of debris from the soil pile
so that I may arrange to be onsite.

Sincerely,

T§£t>?4vu4ap<:;:lauiﬂyéz\~——«

omas Peacock
Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Christine Noma; Wendel, Rosen, Black, Dean and Levitan; PO
Box 2047; Oakland CA 94604-2047
Eva Vanek, Dennis Bates Associates, Inc., 1020 Railroad
Ave., Suite E, Novato CA 93940
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Jennifer Eberle

je2360-D
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ci 1111 Broadway
5] Twenty-Fourth Floor
Qakland, California 94607

Please Reply To:

Post Office Box 2047
@:, DEAN Oakland, California 94604 2047
Telephone: (5303 §34--5600

Fax: (510) 8341928

Attorneys at Law

November 16, 15%4

Thomas Peacock

Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Custom Allov Scrap Sales, Inc.

Dear Mr. Peacock:

As you know, I represent Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc.
Previously, I lodged a complaint with your office pertaining to
Jennifer Eberle’s handling and involvement in overseeing the
environmental investigation and remediation at Custom Alloy’s
gite. Due to Ms. Everly’'s close personal involvement with
several disgruntled former employees of Custom Alloy, it became
evident from a review the case file that her impartiality as a
regulator was severely compromised.

In response to our complaint, we were advised by the Chief
of Division, Edgar Howell, that you would be handling and
overseeing further investigation and remediation work at Custom
Alloy.

It has recently come to my attention that Ms. Eberle however
is still involved in this case and has made several calls to
Dennis Bates & Associates, Custom Alloy’s consultant.

I am writing to again reiterate our concern regarding Ms.
Eberle’s impartiality. Her continued involvement in this case is
extremely disturbing since she stepped out of her role as a
regulator and into the role of an advocate on behalf of the
disgruntled employees.

1657001\167721.1



Thomas Peacock WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN
November 16, 1594
Page 2

Please reassign this case to another hazardous materials
specialist who can approach and review Custom Alloy’s proposal
without any preconceived biases or prejudices against the
company .

Thank you for you attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN

) Christine K. Noma }ﬁé
. gl &
CKN:ejg Nﬂﬁ#

ce: Edgar B. Howell, III
Chief Hazardous Materials Division
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August 9, 1994

Edgar B. Howell, III

Chief Hszardous Materials Division
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94501

Re: Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc.

Dear Mr. Howell:
Thank you for your letter dated July 29, 1994.

For the record, we would like to make the fellowing comments
in response to your letter dated July 29, 1994:

Regsponding to Ms. Eberle's concerns that she was yelled at
by Mr. O'Brien, this alleged incident as I understand it occurred
two years ago when she had taken over the case from the previous
hazardous materials specialist back in August, 1992. Prior to
that time, Pat O'Brien and Custom Alloy had been working with
Gil Wistar and had a positive working relationship with Alameda
County.

Ms. Eberle contacted my clients bv telephone sometime in the
summer 1992 to advise CASS that she was the new hazardous
materials specialist assigned to that case. Both Mr. O'Brien and
CASS consultant advised Ms. Eberle that she was welcome to
inspect the site. 1In August 1992, Ms. Eberle showed up at the
facility unannounced, accompanied by another hazardous materials
specialist from your office, Don Hwang and a police officer,
Sergeant Whitman. Mr. O'Brien was completely taken aback by the
fact that Ms. Eberle showed up at CASS with a police officer in
tow. It was inconceivable to Mr. O'Brien as to why she would
have brought Sergeant Whitman to accompany her at this very first
meeting. After all, he had specifically was welcome invited her
to the premises previously.

16570020153949.1



Edgar B. Howell WENDEL, ROSEN, BLACK & DEAN
August 9, 1994
Page 2

Mr. O'Brien felt that Ms. Eberle brought the police officer
along to harass and intimidate CASS. As a result, quite
naturally, he was upset. However, Mr. O'Brien did not do
anything that should have caused her to believe that it was not
safe at the facility. Ms. Eberle's notes dated August 21, 1992
indicates that Pat O'Brien "chewed JE out." Handwritten is the
apparent substance of his complaint, "Why can't we bail FP
ourselves? It's gonna cost them mucho $ to contract out to bail
F.P., we've never had any pbm bf with your office." Under the
circumstances, Mr. O'Brien's complaint was not unreasonable. It
was a legitimate business complaint.

In any event, this incident occurred two years ago. It is
irrational for her to still harbor these fears. Finally, at the
most recent inspection, Ms. Eberle was invited to visit CASS by
the environmental consultants who were installing a free product
recovery system. She would not have "alone" but would have been
with John Sammons and Eva Vaneck, another woman, at the site.
CASS is therefore at a complete loss as to what Ms. Eberle could
possibly have feared.

Putting all that aside for now, I have advised my client
that Tom Peacock, will now be handling this case. CASS hopes
that in the future, good working relations with your agency can
be resumed. Incidentally, you have inadvertently returned to me
the original of my letter to you and the enclosures. I am
returning the originals to you for your files.

Very truly yours,

WET?%QY gbsg%, BLACK & DEAN
1 Fa P .
J ;, 4 ﬂ

Ch;}éffﬁ; K. Néwa

CKN:pm

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorneys Office
Thomas Peacock
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Pat O'Brien
Chal Sulprizio

16570021153949.1
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July 29, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
STID 2360 Division of Clean Water Programs

) UST Local Oversigtit Program
Christine K. Noma 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean Oa"'g;%)g? Jacel
1111 Broadway, 24th Floor

Cakland, CA 94607
Re: Custom Alloy Scrap Sales,Inc.,2730 Peralta St.,Oakland 94607

Dear Christine K, Noma:

This response 1s written as a result of your letter, dated July
19, 1994, concerning the above site and this office's handling of
the case.

You make reference to several comments recorded in notes copied
from the file concerming Ms. Jemnifer Eberle. Although it may
appear from the brief notes that those comments were hers,after
talking with Ms.Eberle we find that comments noted were gquotes
and not commentary by Ms. Eberle. In her haste to record
information, Ms. Eberle apparently failed to place the comments
in quotations with a note as to who had said what.

- Concerning her visit with members of the D.A.'s office, she was
directed to do so by her supervisor, who coordinated it. This
was done because she has reported to her supervisor that she has
been yelled at by Pat O'Brien of CASS and has felt that she would
not be safe going there alone. She never said that "she feared
for her life".

As you requested, your caseworker will be changed and will now be
Thomas Peacock, Supervising HMS. To avoid excessive duplication
of effort on our part, Jemnifer Eberle may still work on parts of
the case, at his direction. :

If you have any questions please call this office at (510) 567-
6700.

Sincerely,

Eddar B. Howell, III, Chief
Hazardous Material Division

ce: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc.
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Thomas Peacock - Files
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Telephone: (510) 834 6600
Fax: (510) 834-1928

Attorneys at Law

July 19, 1994

Edgar Howell, III

Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Alameda County Healthcare Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94501

Gil Jensen

Deputy District Attorney
Airport Corporate Center

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc.

Gentlemen:

As you know, this office represents Custom Alloy Scrap
Sales, Inc. ("CASS"). PFor the last year and a half, we have been
working with and overseeing the site investigation work at Custom
Alloy being conducted by Dennis Bates & Associates for CASS.

It has recently come to ocur attention that Jennifer Eberle,
the hazardous materials specialist assigned to this case has
overstepped her authority in the handling of CASS' case. CASS
believes that Ms. Eberle has taken malicious actions to cause
injury to CASS by acts done outside the scope of her authority.

While under Government Code Section 821.6, public employees
are generally immune from liability for malicious prosecution,
this would not apply where the employee is acting outside the
scope of her authority, and where the abuse of process pertains
to ministerial acts as opposed to discretionary matters.

In White v. Towers (195%1) 37 Cal.2d 727, 733, the California
Supreme Court held that:

"It is also well established that a public officer is liable
for injuries caused by acts done ocutside the scope of his
authority. {citations}"

1657001,150905.1
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In Kemmerer v. County of Fresno (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1426,
1437-1438, the California Court of Appeal noted that there was a
difference between discretionary act, which are accorded
immunity, under Government Code Sections 820.2, and ministerial
acts, which are not. Government officials are liable for the
negligent performance of their ministerial duties. Muskopf v.
Corning Hospital District (1961) 55 Cal.2d4 211, 220.

Furthermore, the immunity afforded by the Government Code
does not apply where the public employee has engaged in negligent
misrepresentation which is motivated by actual malice, i.e., a
conscious intent to deceive, vex, annoy or harm the injured party
in his business. Government Code Section 822.2; Schonfeld v.
City of Valleijo 50 Cal.App.3d 401, 410.

In this case, there is every appearance that Ms. Eberle has
acted outside the scope of her authority with the conscious
intent to harm CASS in its business. According to notes
contained in CASS' site files, Ms. Eberle was affirmatively using
her position to assist two former disgruntled employees in their
civil lawsuit against CASS. Ms. Eberle's notes dated February
22, 1993 states that :

"Rolf and Bob are suing CASS, so if we can nab CASS,
it'11 help their case." (Emphasis in original.)

We find it extremely disturbing that Ms. Eberle made a
determination to help these two former disgruntled employees in
their civil lawsuit. 1In so doing, she has acted outside the
course and scope of her authority. As a regulator, her job
duties do not include helping civil litigants in their private
wrongful termination actions.

Furthermore, the tenor of her commentary in her notes
indicates that she wants CASS to viclate the law so CASS will be
prosecuted. For example, on February 22, 1993, she wrote that

"The plan: Don Hwang does an inspection jointly with
AQMD. See if he gets refused entry. (Goed for us)."

That commentary in the parenthetical indicates that Ms. Eberle
personally did not want CASS to comply so that she could justify
the prosecution of CASS. Ms. Eberle's state of mind that she
does not want CASS to comply is obviously outside the scope of
her authority since a regulator should be taking steps to
encourage compliance. Instead, Ms. Eberle hopes for
noncompliance.

146570011\150%05. 1
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Subsequently, Ms. Eberle received a phone call from Bob Dake
on June 30, 1993 where he advised her that he wanted a _ :
recommendation of a consultant to accompany him. Again, on April
7, 1994, Bob Dake left a message for Ms. Eberle indicating that
he was going to trial. On April 11, 1994, Ms. Eberle spoke with
Bob Dake regarding his trial. Ms. Eberle's notes indicates that
she was hopeful that Ignacio De La Fuente, the city council
member would help get CASS.

"Now, Ignacio is on the city council. Hopefully, Iggy
will get CASS."® :

This type of commentary indicates that Ms. Eberle was still doing
everything her power to assist Bob Dake in his civil action,
including recruiting the assistance of City politicians.,

The whole tenor of Ms. Eberle's oversight of this case since
she began working with Bob Dake, indicates that Ms. Eberle
purposefully tried to obtain noncompliance from CASS. Such acts
on Ms. Eberle's part are clearly outside the scope of her
authority. The fact that Ms. Eberle wants CASS not to comply
obviously indicates that she was very much interested in helping
the disgruntled employees in their civil suit. She wants to
"nab" CASS to help the former employees. This is a c¢lear
conflict of interest.

It appears that Ms. Eberle also engaged in
misrepresentations to the Water Board to encourage the
prosecution of CASS. Such misrepresentations consist of
statements that CASS was putting water into the monitoring wells
and that CASS was falsifying monitoring well records. She even
told the consultant retained by CASS that CASS was putting water
into the wells. The only basis for Ms. Eberle's representations
was the statements of a disgruntled employee. Ms. Eberle's blind
acceptance of the statements of two disgruntled employees,
without conducting any independent allegations indicates that Ms.
Eberle had no reasonable basis for making those representations
to her superiors, the Water Board, or to the District Attorney.

At the very least, Ms. Eberle could have confronted CASS.
It appears that the reascn Ms. Eberle never gave CASS the
opportunity to respond to these false allegations by Bob Dake was
because she was motivated to help Bob Dake and by her actual
malice against CASS. Rather than proceeding with an impartial
investigation of that complaint, Ms. Eberle made an affirmative
decision to help Bob Dake in his civil trial against CASS and to
that end took action to deliberately try to bait CASS into non-
compliance. '

1657001\150905.1
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Ms. Eberle had no reascnable grounds to make statements that
CASS was putting water into the wells. She was motivated by
actual malice. Consequently, Ms. Eberle cannot take advantage of
the immunity afforded by Government Code Sections 820.1 or 822.2.

All of this is particularly disturbing in view of the fact
that during the litigation proceeding between Bob Dake and CASS,
another employee of CASS gave sworn testimony that Bob Dake had
told him on a number of occasions that he (Bob) wanted to be
fired so he could collect unemployment. The third party witness
also testified that based on his conversations with Bob, he
believed that Bob was motivated by revenge, that he had a
personal vendetta against the President of the company, Mr.
Sulprizic, because he felt that his wife who was Mr. Sulprlzlo s
ex-wife did not receive a fair community property settlement in
the divorce. Furthermore, during the time Bob was employed by
CASS, he admittedly never made a complaint to the owner of the
company about any regulatory health or safety or environmental
concerns.

Ms. Eberle's belief in the statements of a disgruntled
employee without conducting an independent investigation
indicates that she has overstepped her authority as a regulator.
In effect, Ms. Eberle was acting as an advocate on behalf of a
private individual in assisting his civil lawsuit against the
president of the company.

Ms. Eberle has alsoc abused her authority in the performance
of ministerial functions such as the inspection of CASS premises.
Recently, Ms. Eberle was advised of the date that Dennis Bates
and Associates was planning to sample the wells and install the
Soakease system. She was invited to attend. For reasons unknown
to CASS, Ms. Eberle arrived onsite with two
investigators/inspectors from the DA's office. Ms. Eberle had no
legl+1mate reason to be accompanied by these two inspectors in
carrying out in her ministerial task of overseeing the work of
the environmental consultants. Such action on her part is not
only a waste of taxpayer's money, but it is further evidence that
she is acting outside the scope of her employment to consciously
vex, annoy and harm CASS in its business.

Ms. Eberle even went so far as to tell the inspectors and
the consultant that she "feared for her life." CASS has no idea
what she is talking about. At no time has anyone at CASS ever
threatened her with any harm. At no time has she ever been
denied access to CASS. Her remarks that she feared for her life
almost borders on "slander" since it implies that she has been
physically threatened by CASS.

1657001\150905.1
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July 19, 1994
Page b

Obviously, Ms. Eberle cannot impartially or fairly assess
CASS' remediation and investigation efforts. She has documented
and demonstrated that she has a conflict of interest in her
efforts to assist the private interests of a former disgruntled
employee. Under these circumstances, it is not appropriate that
Ms. Eberle remain on this case.

CASS is willing to work with the county in addressing the
environmental problem at the site. However, Ms. Eberle's
motivation to "set CASS up for failure” is simply unacceptable.
CASS, therefore, requests that Ms. Eberle be dismissed from this
case, and that another hazardous material specialist be assigned
to oversee and work with CASS' consultants, rather than agalnst
CASS.

Very truly yours,

Christine

CKN:sd

16570011,150905. 1
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAY,lD J. KEARS, Agency Director
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

\
‘ DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
May 13, 1994 (L _ State Water Resources Contral Board
!

STID 2360 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

Mr. Chal Sulprizio fﬁﬁ;ﬁﬁwua?$;waJ\N%VQOSwanWa%RmQOO
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales R A A YATER S Qakland, CA 94621
2730 Peralta St. G (510) 271-4530
oakland CA 94607 i 4 51994

RE: Stockpiled S8oil Dngec T AMELL Bl

Dear Mr. Sulprizio,

On May 13, 1994, this office received your request to reuse the
stockpiled soil onsite, via letter prepared by Dennis Bates
Associates, Inc. (DBA), dated May 11, 1994. Again, we 4id not
receive a cover letter from yourself.

Unfortunately, we cannot agree to your request due to the
elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. However, you
may resample the stockpiled soil in the presence of a
representative of this office, and we will evaluate the new data.
Tt is possible, although not likely, that the concentrations have
decreased since the last sampling in December 1991.

past discussions regarding the reuse of the stockpiled soil have
largely focused on the soluble lead concentration of 5.6 ng/L.
Please note that this sample was a two-point composite. This
means that it is possible that a concentration as high as 11.2
mg/L existed. Therefore, it is conceivable that this section of
stockpiled soil was hazardous waste. However, even if the soil
is not considered hazardous waste, we still cannot allow its
onsite reuse due to the detectable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons. This point was communicated to you by our previous
letters dated 11/6/92, 9/18/92, and 8/31/92. Our position and
policies have not changed since then.

other options include obtaining a waste discharge permit from the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB}, which allows one to
dispose of contaminated soil onsite. I understand this is a
laborious process, but then again, it has already been several
years that you have been working with the soil stockpile onsite.
Of course, the most obvious option is to properly dispose the
soil offsite at an appropriate landfill. This would be the
easiest and quickest option.

Disposal of contaminated soil must comply with 23 CCR, Division
3, Chapter 16, Section 2653 (a) (4) . Hazardous waste
classification criteria for contaminated soil may be found in the
a) Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual, Appendix G,
October 1989, and b) 22 CCR, Section 66261.10.
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May 13, 1994

STID 2360

Mr. Chal Sulprizio
page 2 of 2

Please notify me at least 4 business days in advance of ALL field
activities so that T may arrange to bhe onsite.

Sincerely,

il

Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Christine Noma; Wendel, Rosen, Black, Dean and Levitan; PO
Box 2047; Oakland CA 94604-2047
Dennis Bates Associates, Inc., 494 Alvarado St., Suite B,
Monterey CA 93940
Mary Lucas McDonald, 1715 Delaware St., Berkeley CA 94703

je 2360-c




STATE OF CALIFORMIA . . PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD
SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION '

2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500

OAKLAND, CA 94812

(510} 2861255

August 5, 1993
Mr. Chal Suiprizio
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales File: 01-0471
2720 Peralta Street : & 2198.17
Qakland, CA 94607

RE: Legal Request for Submittal of a Technical Report Resulting from the Alameda

County Department of Environmental Health’s Enforcement Panel Meeting of
June 29, 1993

Dear Mr. Sulpnizio,

It has been brought to my attention by Regional Board staff that a condition of soil and
groundwater pollution exists on your property from underground storage tank releases. The
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACHD) staff have requested technical
reports from you to fulfill your obligations per California Code of Regulations, Title 23 Waters,
Chapter 16 Underground Storage Tank Regulations, Article 11 Corrective Action Requirements.
It is my understanding that ACHD staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your co-operation in
resolving these issues through normal correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel was held at the ACHD Offices on June 29, 1993 attended by

Richard Hiett from my staff. It is my understanding that requests and concerns of the ACHD
were not resolved.

Pursuant to the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267(b) of the California Water Code,
you are hereby required to submit a technical report to address soil and groundwater pollution

by August 26, 1993. This technical report should specifically address the following numbered
items:

GROUNDWATER:

1) The extent of the dissolved and free phase groundwater pollution for the north tank and south
tank site areas.

2) Quarterly reporting of hydraulic parameters (depth to water, free phase measurement,
potentiometric and isocentration maps), quantification of pollutant concentrations in groundwater
and records of hand bailing of free phase product from well-heads and the groundwater
interceptor trench including date(s), amount(s) and method of disposal.

3) A proposal for the implementation of a dedicated free phase product removal system.



Mr. Chal Sulprizio
Page 2 of 2

SOILS:

1) The tank removal report by Miller Environmental Company documents the backfilling of the
tank pit with diesel polluted soils with reported concentrations as diesel to 7,400 ppm. This

discharge should be re-excavated and taken to an appropriately designated landfill unless it can

be demonstrated that deposited soils do not pose a threat to human health or the environment.

This determination for previously discharged and currently stockpiled soils should be co-
ordinated through ACHD Staff. :

OTHER;:

1) As-built drawings of your facility including historical planning changes. Clearly identify
locations of all USTs past or present.

I am hereby transmitting this request for a technical report to ACHD for service and continued
case handling. You should be aware that failure to submit or late submittal may result in fines
up to $1000 per day of delinquency. Response to this technical report request should be sent to
the attention of Ms. Jennifer Eberle at the ACHD. Please inform Ms. Eberle at least four
working days in advance of all field activities, including groundwater monitoring, free phase
product removal, monitor well installation, or soil disposal so that she may arrange to be on site.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter please contact Jennifer Eberle from
the ACHD at (§10) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

O
Steven R, Ritchie
_Executive Officer

ce: Gil Jensen, ACDA, 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 400, Oakland 94621
Jennifer Eberle, ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland 94621

Christine Noma, Wendel, Rosen, Black, Dean & Levitan '
Oakland City Center, 1221 Broadway, 20thy Floor, Oakland 94612

Mary Lucas MacDonald, 1715 Delaware St., Berkeley CA 94703
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FOR
PRIORITY CORRESPONDENCE

I. SUBJECT/ ITEM: 13267 letter reqguesting the submittal of a
technical report for recalcitrant UST site: Custom Alloy, (2720
Peralta Street, Oaklandy TFile: 01-0471 and 2198.17.

II. RATIONALE/REASON FOR ACTION AND ADDITIONAL NOTES: This is an
example of enforcement case handling by local UST agency - the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACHD).

ACHD staff, Gil Jensen from the Alameda County District Attorney’s
office and Regiocnal Bpoard Staff met on June 29, 1993 as an
"enforecment panel" to resolve compliance, investigative and
enforcemnt issues for sites under the County’s Local Oversight
Program.

The attached 13267 letter requests submittal of information as
previously requested by ACHD staff.
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

% 0(-0¢7|

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

F

(

\

' Custom Alloy Scrap Sales)

\ Oakland CA 94607 -~
\Attn' Pat O‘Brien S

Certified Mailer # P 113 815 251

Hazardous-Materials Division
BO Swan Way, fm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621

— —— 5 (510)271-4320 |
STID-2360 ' ~.

July 7, 1992

2
-~
Inc. .

2730 Peralta St. -

e

Dear Mr. O’Brien,

During a telephone conversation on 6/15/92 between J. Eberle of
this office, Ccinda MacKinnon of MacKinnon Environmental Consulting
(MEC}, and yourself, you acknowledged receipt of our letter dated
6/11/92. The contents of this letter were discussed. You
disagreed with item #1, in which you were directed to submit a
proposal for an offsite groundwater investigation in the vicinity
of MWs, You also disagreed with item #3, in which you were
requested to contract with an outside consultant to perform free
product bailing and recording.

You were contentious at the fact that J. Eberle of our office spoke
with C. MacKinnon of MEC on 6/10/92, and came to the understanding
that Ms. MacKinnon would submit a) a narrative regarding the
history of free product, and b) groundwater flow information,
including calculations and maps, as referred to on page 2 of the
6/3/92 cover letter. You took issue with this because our office
did not directly request this of you. This is not entirely true;
this information was previously requested by our office by
certified letter dated 4/21/92.

Please be aware that noncompliance with requirement to furnish
technical or monitoring reports is a misdemeanor subject to civil
liability, according to Secticon 13268 of the California Water Code.
In addition, "the owner of an underground storage tank (UST) being
closed. . . shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the local
agency that no unauthorized release has occurred," according to
Section 2672(d) of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations.
"The detection of any unauthorized release shall require compliance
with the reporting requirements. .," according to Section 2672 (e)
of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations. The authority
for these requlations is cited in Sections 25298, 25299.3, and
25299.7 of the Health and Safety Code.
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Pat O’Brien
STID 2360
Page 2 of 3
July 7, 1992

Therefore, you are required to perform the following tasks within
45 days from the date of this letter, or by August 22, 1992:

1.

Submit a proposal for an offsite groundwater investigation in
the vicinity of Mwe. This information was previously
requested by letters dated 4/21/92 and 6/11/92.

Submit a proposal for remediation of floating product in MW1
and MW2. Hand-~bailing is not an acceptable method of
remediation; a more aggressive approach is needed.

Submit a proposal for remediation of the stockpiled soil.
This information was previously requested by letter dated
6/11/92.

Repair the christy box for MW3. This information was
previously requested by letter dated 6/11/92.

Submit groundwater gradient/direction information, including
calculations and maps. Ground "water elevations have been
measured at least guarterly since late 1990," according to
page 2 of the cover letter by MEC dated 6/3/92. This
information was previously requested by letter dated 4/21/92.

Submit a narrative and a table regarding the history of free
product at the site.

Submit Table 2, as mentioned on page 4 in the 6/1/92
Monitoring and Progress Report by MEC.

Submit legible copies of past and future receipts for disposal
of free product.

All the above information, including reports and proposals, must be
submitted under seal of a California-Registered Geologist, -
Certified Engineering Geologist, or -Registered civil Engineer.
All proposals, reports, and analytical results pertaining to this
investigation and remediation must be sent both to our office and

to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster St., Suite 500
Oakland CA 94612



Pat O’Brien

STID 2360
Page 3 of 3
July 7, 1992

All work must be performed according to the Leaking Undergroupd
Fuel Tank Field Manual, (LUFT Manual), revised 10/89, and the Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites, revised 8/10/90,
as summarized in Appendix A.

Copies of these documents can be obtained from the SFRWQCB data
management group at 510-464-1269.

If you have any questions, please contact J. Eberle at 410-271-
4320.

Sincerely{

fuare 5 Mo

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Cinda MacKinnon, MacKinnon Environmental Consulting, 3523 Rowe
Pl., Lafayette, CA 94549
Alice Sprague/Mark Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney
Office
i@l oLt RWQCB
File

je




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4 {o).

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oazkiand, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

June 11, 1992
STID 2360

Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc.
2730 Peralta St.

Oakland CA 94607

Attn: Pat O'Brien

Dear Mr. O'Brien,

We are in receipt of a MMonitoring and Progress Report; ™ sdivade
$£/1/9%, prepared by MaeKianon Environmental Consulting (ME€)y under
cover letter dated 6/3/92, also prepared by MEC, for your site.
The following issues were raised upon review of this information:

1. A proposal for delineation of offsite groundwater contamination
was requested by this office in a letter dated 4/21/92. Your
reluctance to implement .this request is noted on prage 3 of the
6/3/92 cover letter. Of particular concern is MW6, in which TPH-4
has increased from 5,200 ppb to 13,000 ppb from 1/92 to 5/92. The
May 1992 sampling also indicates that MW6 contains 690 ppb TPH-g
and 2.2 ppb benzene. MW6 is located approximately 400 feet
northward from the other wells onsite. Since this isolated well
contains significant concentrations of contaminants, it is
important to know how far this contamination extends. Therefore,
you are once agaln directed to submit a proposal of offsite
groundwater contamination within 45 days from the date of this
letter, or by July 26, 1952.

2. Clearly, the free product in groundwater remains to be the most
urgent concern at this site. We accept MEC's recommendation on
page 5 of the 6/1/92 Monitoring Report to move the portable skimmer
pump to either MWl or MW2, and continue hand bailing the other well
for free product.

3. It was noted both on page 4 of the 6/1/92 Monitoring Report and
in the attachments to the 6/3/92 cover letter regarding product
bailing that a representative from your company is performing the
free product bailing and recording. Unfortunately, this represents
a conflict of interest. Therefore, we must request that an outside
consultant be contracted to perform this work within 30 days fron
the date of this letter, or by July 11, 19%92. 1In addition, please
submit records to this office for floating product depth on a
monthly basis.

4. Regarding item 2 on page 2 of the 6/3/92 cover letter, we
accept the measurement of free product to the nearest 0.01 foot, as
opposed to the nearest 0.01 inch.



Pat O'Brien
STID 2360
Page 2 of 2
June 11, 1992

5. Laboratory results for bioremediation of the soil pile were
submitted with the 6/3/92 cover 1letter. Levels of TPH-d& have
increased from 70 ppm in July 1991 to 1,300 ppm in January 1992.
Similarly, levels of o0il & grease have increased from 200 ppm in
July 1991 to 1,100 ppm in January 1992. It appears that
bioremediation is not succeeding in decreasing contaminant levels
at the site. Therefore, we reguest that you submit a proposal for
s0il remediation within 45 days from the date of this letter, or by
July 26, 1992,

6. Page 5 of the 6/1/92 Monitoring Report indicates that there was
damage to the Christy boxes MW3 and MW4; that MW4 was repaired, and
MW3 is still damaged. Therefore, we request that MW3 be repaired
within 45 days from the date of this letter, or by July 26, 1992.

During a telephone conversation on 6/10/92 between J. Eberle of our
staff and Cinda MacKinnon of MEC, it was agreed that Ms. MacKinnon
would submit a) a narrative regarding the history of free product,
and b) groundwater flow information, including calculations and
maps, as referred to on page 2 of the 6/3/92 cover letter. The
next quarterly groundwater sampling is scheduled for August, with
a report to be submitted in September. Ms. MacKinnon agreed to
submit items a) and b) by mid-July 1992.

If you have any questions, please contact J. Eberle at 410-271-
4320.

Sincerely,

{Susan Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Cinda MacKinnon, MacKinnon Environmental Consulting, 3523 Rowe
Pl., Lafayette, CA 94549
Mark Thomson, District Attorney Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
File

Jje




- ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH. CARE SERVI@)S

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Certified Mailer # p 367 604 127 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

April 21, 1992
STID #2360

Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc.
2730 Peralta St.

Oakland CA 94607

Attn: Pat O'Brien

Dear Mr. O'Brien,

The case file for the above referenced site has recently been
reviewed by our staff. The case has been reassigned to Jennifer
Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist. Please mail future
correspondence to her attention.

We are in receipt of the "First Quarter Report at CASS Facility,
Oakland," from your consultant MacKinnon Environmental Consulting,
dated 1/31/92. A number of issues were raised upon review of this
report. Therefore, you are hereby directed to perform the
following tasks:

o Groundwater gradient was not determined;
therefore, MW-5 is not  necessarily a
downgradient well. Conduct groundwater

elevation measurements and determine the
gradient on a monthly basis for the next
consecutive 12 months.

o Free product was not measured inmwell.
Measure the depth of/free product ifiréach well
to the nearest 0.01 imeh on a weekly basis.
In addition, measure the amount of product
removed on a weekly basis. Submit the records
of past product removal, as mentioned on pg 4,
as well as past determinations of depth of
free product. In addition, determine the
amount of floating product, if any, in the
utility wvaults on 26th St.

o Provide details on the float-skimmer system
currently in use.

o The soil pile was not located on a map; sample
results were not yet submitted. Indicate the
location of excavated scil pile(s) on a site
map. Submit so0il analysis results as referred
to on pg 5.



Pat O'Brien
STID #2360
Page 2 of 3
April 21, 1992

o You "propose to . . .bail product from both
MWl and MW2 periodically.™® Please define
"periodically" (see pg 4).

o Submit reports from May and August 1991
sampling, as vreferred to in the 1/31/92
report.

o Since MWl and MW2 contained free product, RW1
contained 9500 ppb TPH-d and 210 ppb TPH-q,
and since MW6 on the northern portion of the
site contained 5200 ppb TPH-d and 1100 ppb
TPH-g, it is likely that the groundwater plume
of contamination has migrated offsite.
Therefore, you must submit a proposal for
delineation of offsite groundwater
contamination.

Therefore, we request that you submit this information within 45
days from receiving this letter. All proposal, reports, and
analytical results pertaining tec this investigation and remediation
must be sent to our office and to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB

2101 Webster St., Suite 500
Oakland CA 94612
510-464-4359

All work must be performed according to the Leaking Underground
Fuel Tank Field Manual, (LUFT Manual), revised 10/89, and the Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites, revised 8/10/90,
as summarized in Appendix A. :

Copies of these documents can be obtained by calling the SFRWQCB
data wmanagement group at 510-464-1269.

If you have any questions, please phone Jennifer Eberle at 510-271-
4320.
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‘free product from the site. t'Accordlng

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH
February 8, 1991 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Bm. 200
| Qakland, CA 94621

|I ! I_. |:415} =5 : - s -.- “"vhv-:——sm;l
Mr. Pat ©'Brien Vo "
~Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc. 1 = oy vmay
2730 Peralta St. \ e =
Oakland, CA 94607 BUALITY Conrnrg
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RE: Free=-product removal removal plan for Custom Alloy, submitted
by KTW & Associates

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

Thank you for submitting the above work plan, dated January 24,
1991. The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division accepts th%’ plan for the ra:uval of

o recent Regional Water
Quality Control Board pollcy, owners/operators of any sites with
(floating product wfst submit to us and to the Board a volumetric
estimate in gallong of the total amount of free product removed from
the ground during cleanup. An estimate of this cumulative volume
needs to be included in each quarterly report submitted to us and to
the Board from this point forward.

With respect to other elements of the KIW work plan, we require more
detail on how Custom Alloy will go about defining the limits of the
dissolved hydrocarbon plume. The work plan justifiably focuses on
the remediation of floating diesel, but seems to imply that nothing
more will be done to characterize the dissolved plume for about six
months, when KTW expects floating product removal to be complete.
Defining the limits, that is the "zero edge" of the diesel plume is
alsoc a high priority in this case; therefore, further groundwater
investigation shall take place during the free-product removal phase.

We remain concerned for the potential for heavy metals to leach into
groundwater. Although KTW is correct that background levels of some
metals do occur naturally in the earth's crust, heavy metals in soils
around the Bay generally result from industrial contamination. The
fact that boring Bl at a depth of 4 feet showed an "ND" result for
lead suggests that there is no "background" level of this toxic metal
in the site vicinity, and that the lead in boring B10 at a depth of
12 feet may have resulted from on-site activities. Therefore, as
mentioned in our letter of December 28, Custom Alloy must install
monitoring wells in the middle of the ITP yard, around and south of
borings B-3 toc B-5, to investigate whether metals have reached
groundwater. Samples from these new wells and from all other wells
that are or will be on-site (except MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6) must
be analyzed on a guarterly basis for all CAM metals. The additional
ITP wells must also be analyzed for TOG.




Mr. Pat O'Brien
February 8, 1991
Page 2 of 2

Finally, please submit an updated schedule for further work at the
site, taking into account the points raised in this letter, as well
as the work already proposed by MacKinnon and KTW. Include the
schedule for facility modifications that will permit soil around and
beneath the diesel fuel piping to be sampled and remediated. A cover
letter from Custom Alloy stating its concurrence with the schedule
heeds to accompany this submittal, which is due to us and the RWQCBE
by March 1, 1991.

This is a formal request for corrective action according to Sec.
25299.37 of the California Health and Safety Code. Penalties for
non~-compliance are specified in Sec. 25299.66, and can amount to
$10,000 per day. If you have any questions about this letter, please
contact the undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Lo . Um%/

Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Kevin Krause, KTW & Associates (43289 Osgood Rd., Fremont, CA
94539)
Cinda MacKinnon, MacKinnon Environmental Consulting (2834 San
Antonio Dr., Walnut Creek, CA 94598)
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
wr Pa¥dman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
files
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Hetal Craftomen

5300 INDUSTRIAL WAY, BENICIA, CA 94510 p—
Telephone 1 (707) 747-1000  ~~~0.
| FAX 1 (707) 747-5300
>

January 28, 1991 ( WWALHTT CUNTROL B0AID

Al ameda County Healfl Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Program A ; Fj({ﬁb ( H(l/,
80 Swan Way, Rm 200 (U g Y J7

PDakland, CA 94621

y N X
ATTN: Mr. Gil Wistar 27%{) ﬁwmg%

Gentlemen,

In response to yowr letter of January 18, 1991, please be advised that we
intend to resample the three monitoring wells at %lerﬁapalgg St., ODakland
early in February of this year. o ~

We were waiting for the results of tests taken Et Custom Alloy |and now with

that information we will definitely test for diesel as well as/ gasoline. We
will then try to determine if our contamination. is effected that leakage.

., . _____,_,-”"'-
We apologize for what could have been considered ;EHEEalling on our part,
that was not ouwr intention.

Resampling test results will be provided to your office as we receive them.
With this letter we enclose our check for 500,00 as requested.
Very Truly Yaurs,

el |

C. E. Toland

CET/ 3=

cc: FRegional Water fGuality Control Eoard
ATTN: Lester Feldman
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
December 28, 1990 Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Am. 200

Oakland; CA 94621 .
Mr. Pat O'Brien (413) H N
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc. Q?
2730 Peralta St. AR 19,
Oakland, CA 94607 1931 V

L R A
TR e LA

RE: Phase II investigation report from MacKinnon Environmental
Consulting

Dear Mr. Q'Brien:

Thank you for submitting the above report, dated December 3, 1990.

Tt indicates that subsurface diesel contamination is widespread, with
substantial amounts of free product in monitoring wells MW-1 and
MW-2. Wells MW-3 and MW-4 have groundwater with dissolved diesel,
suggesting a complex groundwater flow regime involving apparently
upgradient wells. Significantly, neither the areal extent of the
free product plume nor that of the dissolved diesel plume has been
defined.

Heavy metals previously found in soil at depths of about 4 feet in
the ITP yard were not investigated further, apparently due to
inaccessibility to this area. In new soil boring B-10, south of the
diesel pipeline, detectable levels of lead, zinc, and chromium were
found in soil from a depth of 12 feet; therefcre, heavy metals are
leaching downwards through the scil in this area.

Based on these and other findings from the Phase II report, we are
requiring further work to be done at Custom Alloy/ITP, as outlined
below.

Requirements for Further Work

1) Custom Alloy must define the areal extent of the free-product
plume, as well as of the dissolved diesel plume. It is clear
that ongoing releases from the former underground diesel
tank/piping system have caused this subsurface contamination.
(The "ND" results for groundwater in monitoring well MW-5
indicate that there is no "background" contamination of heavy
metals or hydrocarbons in the site vicinity.) A series of
monitoring wells needs to be installed along 26th St. and further
south and west, if necessary. Developing a monitoring network
for the remedial program requires that contaminant plumes be well
characterized.

2). Custom Alloy must install at least two monitoring wells in the
middle of the ITP yard, around and south of borings B-3 to B-5,
due to the leaching potential for heavy metals demonstrated in



@ @
Mr. Pat O'Brien

December 28, 1990
Page 2 of 2

boring B-10. Groundwater from these new wells and from all other
wells that are or will be on-site (except MW-1, MW-3, MW-~4, and
MW-6) must be analyzed at lease quarterly for all CAM metals.

The additional ITP wells must also be analyzed for TOG.

3) Custom Alloy must prepare a comprehensive site remediation plan
for soil and groundwater, to include:

- a plan for every aspect of removal/treatment/disposal of
diesel-contaminated soil;

- a plan for every aspect of removal/treatment/disposal of free
product and diesel-contaminated groundwater; and

- a monitoring plan to demonstrate the effectiveness'of the
groundwater remediation program.

All monitoring wells on site need to be sampled quarterly, at a
minimum, whether or not they are being used as part of the
remediation program. In addition, copies of all manifests for
contaminated materials going off-site must be submitted to this
pffice.

Regarding the recommendations made on pp. 16-17 of the MacKinnon
Phase II report, we concur with points 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7, and
these must be implemented as part of ongoing work at the site.
Therefore, for all of the items contained in this letter, as well as
those in previous correspondence from this office that have not been
addressed, please prepare a work plan. This proposal mast be
submitted to us and to the Water Board by January 25, 1991.

This is a formal request for corrective action according to Sec.
25299.37 of the California Health and Safety Code. Penalties for
non-compliance are specified in Sec. 25299.66, and can amount to
$10,000 per day. If you have any questions about this letter, please
contact the undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely, .

Wdles . Wonser’

¢il Wistar, Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: cinda MacKinnon, MacKinnon Environmental Consulting (2834 San

Antonio Dr., Walnut Creek, CA 94598)

Howard Hatayama, DCHS

Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB

Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health

files

i
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SER.:ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

{415)

September 7, 1990

Mr. Pat O'Brien

Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc.
2730 Peralta st.

Oakland, CA 94607

Re: Response to proposal for Phase II Investigation from MacKinnon
Environmental Consulting, Custom Alloy 8Scrap S8ales and Industrial
Turning Processors -

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the above proposal, dated July 30,
1990. It is very similar to Ms. MacKinnon's June 22 report in that
it recommends specific actions to further document contamination and
to begin cleanup. Beyond what is contained in the June 22 report,
the July 30 proposal adds a monitoring well and a soil boring, and
discusses in general terms what Miller Environmental will do at the
diesel and gasoline tank pit areas.

However, the July 30 work plan is deficient. It fails to address all

elements of this office's July 5, 1990 letter to you, as described
below.

Former diesel tank area/ITP yard

1. Removal of the free product found in monitoring well MW-2 is a
priority, and this work must continue until all floating diesel
is removed. This may require the installation of additional
wells or extraction points. Custom Alloy must submit a plan for
the diesel's removal, as well as for its storage and disposal.

2. A monitoring well must be installed approximately midway between

MW~1 and MW-2, that is within 20 feet of the contaminated PG&E
vault.

3. Following additional excavation, backfill from the diesel pit
must be treated and disposed of as appropriate. Also, the
significant oil & grease contamination at a depth of about 5 feet
in the MW-1 boring requires investigation.

Gasoline pit -

1. Following additional soil excavation in and around this pit, all
contaminated soil must be remediated and disposed of as
appropriate.




Mr. Pat O'Brien
September 7, 1990
Page 2 of 2

2. At least one monitoring well must be installed downgradient of
the tank pit; if this absolutely cannot occur within 10 feet of
the final edge of the pit, then it must occcur as close to this
edge as possible.

Please submit a revised work plan to our office and to the Regional
Water Quality Control Board by September 28, 1990. This document
must address, in detail, all issues raised in this letter. This
document must also include a schedule of implementation for all tasks
described in this and previous proposals, and must be accompanied by
a letter from the president of Custom Alloy indicating his commitment
to completing the work described in the pProposals.

In addition, as requested in our previous letter, please submit a
deposit of $600, made out to Alameda County, for our continued
oversight of this case; this deposit must be received by September
28, 1990. Failure to submit this money will result in significant
project delays, and could result in the invalidation of any work done
without written county approval. The District Attorney's office
views dimly project delays caused by insufficient funds on deposit.

Because we are overseeing this site under the authcrity of the Water
Board, this letter iz a formal request for technical reports, per
Sec. 13267(b) of the California Water Code. Failure to respond in a
timely manner could result in civil liabilities under the Water Code
of up to $1,000 per day. If you have any questions about this
letter, please contact the undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

MW-U/;%/

Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Cinda MacKinnon, MacKinnon Environmental Consulting (2834 San
Antonio Dr., Walnut Creek, CA 94598)
Howard Hatayama, DOHS '
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Rafat shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
files , .




ALAMEDA COUNTY ® | L F

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director e R
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
July 5, 19%0 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Am. 200
Qakiand, CA 94621
{415)

Mr. Pat O'Brien

Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc.
2730 Peralta st.

Qakland, CA 94607

Re: Response to Preliminary Subsurface Investigation report from
MacKinnon Environmental Consulting, Custom Alloy Scrap Sales and
Industrial Turning Processors

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the above report, dated June 22,
1990. It describes the results of Ms. MacKinnon's subsurface
investigation and recommends specific actions to further document
contamination and to begin cleanup. We concur with this report's
general conclusions, but are requiring certain additional actions to
accomplish the stated goals, as listed below.

Former djiesel tank area/ITP yard

1. Removal of the free product found in monitoring well MW-2 is a
priority, and this work must continue until all product appears
to be removed. This may require the installation of additional
wells or extraction points. We need a plan for the diesel's
removal, as well as for the product's storage and disposal.

2. The locations of the 2 additional monitoring wells and 5 borings
in Fig. 2 of the MacKinnon report are suitable and should be
installed. However, there needs to be another well approximately
midway between MW-1 and MW-2, that is within 20 feet of the
contaminated PG&E vault. This will help to define the extent of
floating diesel, and will provide better coverage of the leaking
diesel pipeline's past effects on groundwater.

3. All piping from the former diesel tank system must be removed,
with s0il samples collected directly beneath the pipe trench at
least every 20 feet, between the tank pit and the former pump
area. (This was discussed during the tank removal on April 11.)
Analysis on these samples must include TPH-D, BTEX, and TOG.

4. Contaminated backfill from the diesel pit must be re-excavated
and treated/disposed of as appropriate. 2All soil with
hydrocarbons greater than 100 ppm must be removed from the pit
and sidewalls. Also, in the vicinity of MW-1 there is evidence
of 0il & grease contamination at a depth of about 5 feet that
requires investigation.




Mr. Pat O'Brien
July 5, 1990
Page 2 of 2

5. CGroundwater sampling and analysis should occur at a minimum every
3 months, for all wells. Analytical parameters for groundwater
must include TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX, and TOG on an ongoing basis, and
copper, lead, zinc, chromium, and nickel in the next round of
sampling, for all wells in the diesel pit/ITP area. The
requirement for metals analysis stems from the levels of heavy
metals found in shallow solil samples in the ITP yard.

Gasoline pit

1. Soil excavation in and around this pit must be re-excavated as in
the case of the diesel pit. 2All soil containing more than 100
ppm TPH-G must be removed and remediated/disposed of as
appropriate.

2. As discussed in the Division's May 10, 1990 letter to you, at
least one monitoring well is required within 10 feet of the tank
pit, in the downgradient direction.

Please submit a work plan to our office and to the Regional Water
Quality Control Board by August 8, 1990. This document should
address MacKinnon Environmental's recommendations for further work,
as well as address all issues raised in this letter. In addition,

lease submit a deposit of $600, made out to Alameda Count for our
continued oversight of this case; the $558 deposit submitted with the
tank closure plan has been exhausted.

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority of
the Water Board, this letter constitutes a formal request for
technical reports, per Sec. 13267(b) of the California Water Code.
Failure to respond in a timely manner could result in civil
liabilities under the Water Code of up to $1,000 per day. If you
have any questions about this letter, please contact the undersigned
at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Y . b

Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Cinda MacKinnon, MacKinnon Environmental Consulting (2834 San
Antonio Dr., Walnut Creek, CA 94598)
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, District Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
files
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MacKinnon Environme’al Consulting ®
Specializing in Ground Water and Soil Contamination ) 2834 San Antonio Drive
ﬁb”f' 4”@1 / Walnut Creek, California 94398

s (415) 930-9272
(:uffl@/uu /4/ (ﬁ\/ g(/e:;p S50 s / i |
2330 Tl L

June 27, 1994

Mr, Lester Feldman

REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CCHNTRCL BOARD
186@ Harrison Street

Oakland, CA 9460

Dear Mr. Feldman:

Enclosed find our subsurface UST investigation report for a metal
recycling yard in Oakland. ©Our understanding is that it should be
forwarded to your office and that Alameda County Health Dept (ACHD) is
the lead agency. Mr. Gil Wistar is the person overseeing this project
at ACHD.

Please call this office should you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Cinda Crabbe MacKinno;T?;:;TT7




ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
May 10, 1590 Hazardous Materials Program

80 SEALIRGFIMA0ACLNAL WATER

Qakiand, CA 94621

(415) 7
Mr. Pat O'Brien MAY 111880 <:
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc. \/
2730 Peralta St. QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

QOakland, CA 94607

Re: Response to work plan for site investigation and unauthorized
releases from underground storage tanks, Custom Alloy Scrap
Sales and Industrial Turning Processors

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

As you know, on April 9 and 11, 1990, the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division witnessed the
removal of one underground gasoline and one underground diesel
tank, respectively, from the two locations at Custom Alloy.
Analytical results of soil samples taken from the tank pits
indicate hydrocarbon levels of up to 340 parts per million (ppm)
TPH~G and up to 7,400 ppm TPH-D. Scil contamination levels from
both pits exceed the I0U=ppm threshold that the San Francisco Bay
Regiocnal Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) considers to be
evidence of an unauthorized release requiring further
investigation. Title 23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 of the
California Code of Regulations requires all such unauthorized
releases from underground tanks to be reported. An unauthorized
release report must be filed with this office immediately; CASS
must now also initiate further investigation and cleanup activities
at this site, as a result of these underground releases.

(The site investigation requirements set forth in this letter for
mitigating CASS' underground tank contamination are separate and
distinct from site characterization requirements that this office
had already established for the site. However, because require-
ments for soil borings and monitoring well installations may
overlap, we would advise addressing contamination at the site in an
integrated manner.)

This office will be the lead agency overseeing environmental
investigation and cleanup made necessary by the underground tank
releases. The RWQCB is currently unable to manage the large number
of fuel leak cases within Alameda County, and has therefore
delegated this authority to our office. Nonetheless, CASS must
keep the Water Board apprised of all actions taken to characterize
and remediate contamination at this site, because the Board retains
the ultimate responsibility for ensuring protection of waters of
the state.
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AVAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERV@JES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
May 10, 1990 Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)
Mr. Pat O'Brien
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales, Inc.
2730 Peralta st.
Cakland, CA 94607

Re: Response to work plan for site investigation and unauthorized
releases from underground storage tanks, Custom Alloy Scrap
Sales and Industrial Turning Processors

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

As you know, on April 9 and 11, 1990, the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division witnessed the
removal of one underground gasoline and one underground diesel
tank, respectively, from the two locations at Custom Alloy.
Analytical results of seil Samples.taken o ek .
indicate hydrocarbon levels of up to 340 parts per million (ppm)
TPH-G and up to 7,400 ppm TPH-D.k Soil contamination levels from
both pits exceed the 100-ppm threshold that the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) “considers to be
evidence of an unauthorized release requiring further
investigation. Title 23, Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 of the
California Code of Regulations requires all such unauthorized
releases from underground tanks to be reported. An unauthorized

release report must be filed with this office immediately; CASS .
must now also initiate further investigation and cleanup activities

at this site, as a result of these underground releases.

(The site investigation requirements set forth in this letter for
mitigating CASS' underground tank contamination are separate and
distinct from site characterization requirements that this office
had already established for the site. However, because require-
ments for soil borings and monitoring well installations may
overlap, we would advise addressing contamination at the site in an
integrated manner.)

This office will be the lead agency overseeing environmental
investigation and cleanup made necessary by the underground tank
releases. The RWQCB is currently unable to manage the large number
of fuel leak cases within Alameda County, and has therefore
delegated this authority to our office. Nonetheless, CASS must
keep the Water Board apprised of all actions taken to characterize
and remediate contamination at this site, because the Board retains
the ultimate responsibility for ensuring protection of waters of
the state.
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Mr. Pat O'Brien
May 10, 1999
Page 3 of 3

authority of the Water Board, this letter constitutes a formal
request for technical reports, per Sec. 13267(b) of the california
Water Code. Failure to respond in a timely manner could result in
civil liabilities under the Water Code of up to $1,000 per day.

If you have any questions about this letter or about remediation
requirements established by the RWQCB, please contact the
undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

AP M. U, o

Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Reinhard Ruhmke, Miller Environmental (385 Pittsburg Ave.,
Richmond, ca 94801)
Cinda MacKinnon, MacKinnon Environmental Consulting (2834 San
Antonio Dr., Walnut Creek, CA 94598)
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Lester Feldman, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gil Jensen, District'Attorney, Alameda County Consumer and
Environmental ‘Protection Division
Rafat Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
files
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“"HEALTH CARE SERVICES [

nb

A COUNTY ® @
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November 16, 1989

Mr. Chal Sulprizio
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales
2730 Peralta St.
Oakland, CA 94607

FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Sulprizio:

As you're aware, the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health, Hazardous Materials Division, has conducted two inspections
at the Custom Alloy/Industrial Turning Processors (ITP) facilities
since February 1989; we have also issued three letters in that time
period, including two notices of violation. In response, your
company has made written commitments to correct certain violations;
as of the date of this letter, a few of these corrective actions
have in fact occurred, but most remain undone. For example, in the
notice of violation dated May 3, 1989, we reguested that Custon
Alloy furnish the Hazardous Materials pivision with either closure
plans or permit forms for the facility's underground tanks by May
19, 1989. In addition, the contamination along 26th St. was to be
cleaned up and properly disposed of by this same date. Neither of
fthese iteme has been addressed six months later, despite the fact
that Clayton Environmental Consultants was hired over the summer

for this purpose.

Oother violations of the Hazardous Waste Control Law were noted
during this office's inspection on October 11, 1989. These are
detailed below. As a result of these recently noted violations,
and because of the inadequate response to previous letters from
this office, we are sending you this final notice of violation.
21l items in this letter must be addressed fully, by the date
indicated, or we will have no choice but to refer this case to the
Alameda County District Attorney's Office.

As of the date of this letter, Custom Alloy/ITP is in violation of
the following provisions of California law:

Title 19
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Sec. 25509 (CA Health & Safety Code) - The facility's

business plan inventory of hazardous materials is incomplete
because it does not include gasoline, diesel, compressed
gases, and possibly other materials. It is the facility's
responsibility to identify which materials qualify for
reporting under this section, and to report them accurately.

Sec. 25504(c CH&SC) = The facility has inadequate
documentation of employee training, which must include annual
training and refresher courses in safety procedures in the
event of a release cor threatened release of a hazardous
material. The facility also has no written program ocutlining
in detail the subject matter of required trainings.

22

Sec., 25189.5 (CH&SC) -~ There are significant areas of soil
and possibly groundwater contamination at the facility,
resulting from improper handling of hazardous materials or
wastes. As noted above, the diesel/waste o0il contamination
along 26th St. still has not been addressed; a soil sample
from this area was found to contain 40,000 ppm total oil and
grease and 24,000 ppm diesel. Around the railroad tracks
next to the boiler slag pile in the Custom Alloy yard, the
bare soil is considered a hazardous waste because of oil and
grease as well as lead and copper content. Bare soil in the
ITP yard has a hydrocarbon content of 35,000 ppm (greater in
areas of cbvious spillage of diesel, o0il, and solvent), and
lead and copper concentrations above hazardous waste
thresholds. Oil-saturated sawdust under the HRB (Harris
Bailer) is a hazardous waste, but there are no records of its
being stored and disposed of as such.

Sec. 66472 - The facility has no EPA identification number.

Sec. 66508 - Som= hazardous material/waste containers at the
facility are not labeled properly for generator name and
address, container contents, and hazard category. All such
containers must be labeled in this manner.

Sec. 66746 - The baghouse dust from Custom Alloy may be
eligible for Special Waste, rather than hazardous waste
treatment. However, as such, its storage, handling, -and
disposal must be according toc Sec. 66742 and 66744 of Title
22. Copies of these Title 22 regulations can be obtained by
calling the CA Dept. of General Services at (916) 973-3700.

GGG (0% (amg)
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Title

10.

Sec. 67243 - Maintenence of three hazardous material drums at
ITP (two containing diesel, one solvent) is very poor; there
was significant spillage around the base of these drums, and
they were not closed. Substantial spillage was also noted
around the diesel tank pumping area.

23

Sec. 25292 - The two underground storage tanks on the
facility have no provisions for monitoring to detect
unauthorized releases of hazardous materials, as far as the
General Manager was aware.

Sec. 2712 -~ The facility does not have records dating back
three years regarding underground tank monitoring and
results, including inventory reconciliation.

Sec. 2644 - The tanks alsc have no records of daily inventory
reconciliation, which must be done according to the
requirements of this section.

Each of these items must be addressed separately in a Plan of
Correction, which is due in this office no later than Thursday,
December 21, 1989 at 5:00 pm. Part of this plan must include the
following:

A.

A work plan for comprehensive soil and groundwater cleanup,
and future monitoring, in the contaminated area along 26th
St. All contaminated soil and liquids must be disposed of as
a hazardous waste under manifest.

A work plan for soil cleanup and verification sampling in the

ITP yard. All soil contaminated with hydrocarbons, solvents,

and lead, copper, or any other heavy metal must be excavated
from the vard and disposed of as a hazardous waste under

manifest. The work plan must describe how future
contamination of seoil and underlying groundwater, as well as
contaminant runcoff, will be prevented.

A work plan for soil cleanup and verification sampling in the
bare soil area around the railroad tracks in the Custom Alloy
yard. All soil contaminated with hvdrocarbons or lead,
copper, or other heavy metal must be excavated and disposed
of as a hazardous waste under manifest. As in (B.) above,
the work plan must describe how future contamination of soil
and underlying groundwater, as well as contaminant runoff,
will be prevented.




Mr.'Chal‘Sﬁlprizio
November 16, 1989
Page 4 of 4 -

Failure to comply fully with these requests could result in
multiple and substantial penalties under California law. If you
have any questions concerning the information in this letter,
please contact the undersigned at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Ao® 1. 0/ B

Gil Wistar
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Doug Krause, DOHS
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Margaret Ong, District Attorney's Office
Alan Whitman, Oakland PD
Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
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2730 PERALTA STREET * OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607
P. O. BOX 24222 + OAXKLAND, CALIFORNIA 944623
TELEPHONE (4//5) 893-64746

5@
I June 9, 1989

Mr. Rafat A. Shadid

Chief Hazardous Materials Div.
Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swab Way, Room 200

Oakland, Ca. 94621

Dear Mr. Shadid:

This letter will serve to introduce the writer, Larry Lorinsky,
as the "point man" for Custom Alloy, in identifying and bringing
to resolution the outstanding citation file.

Confirming our meeting with your, Mr. Gil Wistar, earlier this
week and my subsequent telecon with him today, we are proceeding
as follows:

1) Proposals are in preparation stage from three (3) in-
dependent consultants, to identify and remediate the
situation.

2) After appointing a consultant/firm they will work with
Gil to develop an acceptable work plan.

3) Upon approval of the work plan we intend to proceed to
remediate the circumstance at hand.

I have enclosed two (2) business cards for your file, and should
you have reason or desire to discuss any issue, please feel able
to call.

Sincerely,

- .:3;5?1£BUNH
L | d-rt_ . I JI (1 :l: ;‘! HE;ILT :
Haziron Mﬂiﬂ g +
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May 3, 1989

Mr. chal Sulprizio
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales
2730 Peralta St.
Qakland, CA 94607

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION

= W L T o

Dear Mr. Sulprizio:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division, sent you a letter on april 3, 1989 that
requested certain specific actions. We asked that you provide this
office with a completed hazardous materials business plan by April
15, 1989. We also requested that Custom Alloy furnish the
Hazardous Materials Division with.either closure plans or permit
forms for the facility’s underground tanks by April 21, 1989.
Finallyl{~the oil and contaminated soil along 26th St. was to be
cleaned up and properly disposed of by April 30, 1989. So far, we
have received your business plan, but have had no response to the
other two items.

We are requesting that you take action to address these other
issues immediately. Please subnmit your underground tank permit
application or closure plans, and signed waste manifests
documenting the disposal of oil and contaminated soil, to this
office by Friday, May 19, 1989. FPlease coordinate the oil/soil
removal with Mr. John Childress of PG&E (437-2230}.

Failure to comply with this request could result in substantial
penalties, as described below. Section 25299 of the california
Health and Safety Code authorizes a maximum fine of $5,000 per day
for failure to close an underground storage tank properly or for
operating an underground tank without a permit. In addition,
Section 25188 permits penalties of up to $25,000 per day to be
levied for noncompliance of the provisions of Section 25187, which
regqulates cleanup schedules for contaminated sites.
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Mr. Chal Sulprizio
May 3, 1989
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If you have any questions concerning the information in this
letter, please contact Gil Wistar, Hazardous Materials Specialist,
at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

£yca SUt)

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:GW:gw

cc: Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attormey, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
John Childress, PG&E
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April 3, 1989

Mr. Chal Sulprizio
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales
2730 Peralta St.
Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Sulprizio:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division, received your letter responding
to the notice of violation dated February 21, 1989. Your
comment about the phrases "illegal on-site disposal" and
*"dumping" is understandable, considering that you didn’t appear
to realize that the oil was there. Our use of this terminology
was intended to point out that the dumping of oil in this area
is illegal, rather than to accuse specific persons of its
disposal there.

There are several points that relate to the soll and oil
contamination observed by Mr. Wistar on February 15. Although
it is true that Mr. Raz and Mr. Wistar could not find evidence
of oil having run off from the Custom Alloy site, soil directly
under the fence line of the property along 26th St. was clearly
soaked with oil. Secondly, Mr. Raz told Mr. Wistar about a
firm that Custom Alloy had contracted out to service its diesel
equipment; Mr. Raz said that this firm had performed oil
changes in the area of the contamination. Finally, there was
evidence of oil and other liquid wastes having flowed off-site
from Industrial Turning Processors (ITP), which is under the
same ownership as Custom Alloy. In summary, much of the
sidewalk area. along 26th=St., including two. PG&E utility
vaults, is contaminated.with waste oil, and the responsibility
for cleaningrup this contamination rests with Custom Alloy and
ITP. Mr. Raz indicated that Custom Alloy intends to remove the
contaminated material, and we are regquesting that you complete
the remediation by April 30, 1989; please coordinate the
removal with Mr. John cChildress of PG&E (437-2230). You should
send completed copies of all waste disposal manifests to this
office as scon as they are available.

We are satisfied with your responses to the other items raised
in the notice of violation, provided that we are kept apprised
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of the completion of the actions you have outlined in your
letter. By April 21, you will need to have filled out and sent
to this office either: 1) an underground tank closure plan; or
2) underground tank permitting forms. Piping modifications
require a permit similar to that issued for tank closure. One
of the requirements for permitting underground tanks (according
to monitoring alternative 5 of Title 23) is inventory
reconciliation, as you point out; however, daily, rather than
monthly, reconciliation is required, as described in Sec. 2644
of Chapter 3, Subchapter 16 of Title 23.

As mentioned in the notice of violation, during the facility
inspection, Mr. Raz was given a blank business plan form,
complete with instructions; we had requested that this plan be
completed and returned to this office within 30 days. We have
not yet received this plan; please submit it by April 15, 1988.

vour attention is directed to Sections 25184, 25189, 25191, and
25294 of the California Health and Safety Code, which provide
for civil and criminal penalties for failing to comply with
hazardous waste and underground tank regulations.

If you have any questions concerning the information in this
letter, please contact Gil Wistar at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

£ca s
Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:GW:gw

cc: Dwight Hoenig, DOHS
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protection Division
John Childress, PG&E
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February 21, 1989

Mr. Chal Sulprizio
Custom Alloy Scrap Sales
2730 Peralta St.
Oakland, CA 94607

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Dear Mr. Sulprizio:

On February 15, 1989, the Hazardous Materials Division jnspected the
premises shown above. On the 26th St. side of Yyour property between
the fence and the street, significant contamination from what appeared
to be waste oil was apparent. This oil had soaked into soil adjacent
to both, Custom Alley Scrap Sales and Tndustrial Turning Processors
and also was present in two PG&E utility vaults along the sidewalk.
This constitutes illegal on-site disposal of hazardous waste, which is
prohibited under Section 25189.5 of the California Health and Safety
Code. The dumping of this o0il must stop immediately and all areas of
contamination should be cleaned up. Both the oil and the contaminated
s0il should be manifested and removed from the site by a registered
hazardous waste hauler.

The following additional violations of the California Code of Regula-
tions were noted at this facility.

Title 22:

1. Section 66508 - Nonstationary waste containers at the facility
I are not labeled for composition/physical state, type of

hazards posed, beginning accumulation date, and the facility's
' 2

=

name and address.

Section 66484 - The facility could not produce copies of any
but the most recent receipts for disposal of waste oil and
solvent. These receipts (or manifests) should be kept in a
separate file for at lease three years after disposal date.
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3. Section 67245 - The storage areas for waste o0il and solvent do
not have adequate secondary containment systems. These sto-
rage areas, if indoors, should be designed to contain 10% of
the combined volume of all containers within it or the volume
of the largest container, whichever is greater; if outdoors,
the storage areas should also contain enough additional capac-

ity to hold precipitation from a 25-year, 24 hour rainfall.

Title 23:

4. Section 25292 - Underground storage tanks op the facility have
no provisions for monitoring to detect unauthorized releases

of hazardous materials.

5. Section 2712 - The facility does not have records dating back
three years regarding underground tank monitoring and results,
including inventory reconciliation.

6. Section 2643 - Regarding the underground tanks, this office
has no records of precision leak tests capable of detecting
the release of product at a rate of 0.05 gallons per hour.

Such test are required annually.

In accordance with Section 66328, a Plan of Correction must be
submitted to this office within 15 days of receipt of this letter.
The plan should specify the actions to be taken to address all of the
above violations and the expected dates of completion. Underground
tank permit applications {blanks enclosed) must alsc be submitted to
this office; Form A need only be filled out once, but one Form B
should be filled out for each underground tank in the facility.

During the facility inspection, Mr. Raz was given a blank business
plan form, complete with instructions; this plan should be completed
and returned to this office within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

Your attention is directed to Sections 24184, 25189 and 25191 of the
California Health and Safety code, which provides for civil and crim-
inal penalties of up to $25,000 per day for each violation of these
regulations.
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In addition, in accordance with Section 25294 of the Health and Safety
Code, any owner or operator of an underground tank who operates or im-
properly closed the tank without Alameda County'’s approval, is liable
for fines of up to $50,000 per day on each count.

V/If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Gil Wistar, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Eobpoe B owdlP

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS :mnc
Enclosures (4)
cc: w/o Enclosures:
Howard Hatayama, DOHS
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protection Agency
John Childress, PG&E
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
MEMORANDUM

™R “F“-—Fﬁ\

July 27, 1988 I—]P )5 U ¥ IJ
|

Gerald H. Winn = AUG G09isgs —

Rafat Shahid £A) Director c!

: Favironmentz] Beon:
Deposit Refund Revenues vironmentzl Hz2ih

The deposit refund system was activated on November 1987.
As of July 12, 19BB we received deposits in the amount

of $89,809. At this rate we expect total deposits of
$137,713. At an estimated rate of 20% refund, the total
revenues per vear will be $107,770. The latter estimate
reflects a staff workload of 2033 hours. As you know the
deposit refund system handles activites such as underground
tank removal and installation as well as site mitigation.
The latter activities extend beyond the general hazardous
materials/waste program areas. Accordingly, this new
workload is hampering the inspectional activities and may
in the long run affect the revenue enhancement activities.
Kindly authorize a mid-year budget adjustment for an
additional Hazardous Materials Specialist and a Clerk II
positions.

Thank you for your ceonsideration.

cc: Tak Shirasawa

Jim Hartnett ?t_/,,gﬁg/
””ijQm%'éb@d
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